
/sWo 

larrimgip Itenmr&s 

V25p 

Compiled And Published By 

MRSo HOWARD W* WOODRUFF 

19 7 1 



Introduction 

Perry County, Missouri, is located on the Mississippi River 
between the Counties of Ste, Genevieve and Cape Girardeau, two 
of the oldest settlements in the State* The County Court of 
Perry County was organized at the house of Bede Moore on 21 May 
1821, and three townships were formed - Brazeau included the 
territory between Cinque Homme and Apple Creek, Bois Brule 
embrassed the northeast part of the county, and Cinque Homme 
included the remainder of the County, 

The earliest book of marriage records now available at the 
courthouse was begun in 1825. Any earlier marriage book has 
been lost or destroyed. The 60 2 marriages here presented were 
transcribed from a microfilm copy of the original Book "A" 
(1825-1841), filmed by the compiler in the Office of the 
Recorder in Perry County Courthouse at Perryville, Missouri. 
While this publication contains fewer marriages than previous 
books of this series, there is a wealth of data given in the 
entries. All information of genealogical interest has been 
abstracted from the records. 

The marriages are indexed according to the groom, and the name 
of the bride is also given. Judging from the script and the 
orderly arrangement, it appears that the index was prepared 
several years after the original entries were made. The names 
of the parents are given in most of the marriages performed by 
ministers, and often the mother-of-the-groom, the first female 
name to appear in the entry, is incorrectly indexed as the bride. 
In some instances the name shown in the index does not seem to 
agree with that given in the marriage entry. Where that occurs, 
the index version is placed in brackets. The compiler has tried 
to copy the names exactly as they are spelled in the original 
register, making no changes, even though it is obvious that 
many of the names were misspelled. If the reader is in doubt 
about the rendition of a name, it is suggested that she go to 
the original book. The researcher should consider all possible 
spellings of a name. Often it is almost impossible to tell an 
"o" from an "a", an "e" from "i", a "J" from "I", and "S" 
from "L", etc. 

A "Key" to the names of the ministers and officials who per­
formed the ceremonies will be found in this book, beginning on 
page 44, The names are listed alphabetically and will not 
appear in the surname index that follows. 

The pen drawings used in this book are the work of William A, 
Guyselman, Recorder of Macon County, Missouri, 1860-1870, and 
are included in Marriage Book "E" of Macon County, 

Compiled and published by -

Mrs, Howard W, Woodruff, 1824 S. Harvard, Independence, Mo. 
- 1971 - 6405)2 





PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 1 
MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 

page 1 
11 Oct 1825 Cornelius Manning - Anna Moore by # 62 

g 23y, son of Mark Manning & Margaret Heard 
b 18y, dau of Isidore Moore & Lea McDaniel 
Wit: Austin Moore & Robert Manning 

8 Nov 1825 Jacob Mattingly - Mary Duval1 62 
g 23y, son of Joseph Mattingly & Sarah Brewer 
b 17y, dau of Simon Duval1 & Mary Cissel 
Consent wit, by Lewis Duvall & Clement Cissel 
Wit: James Hagan & Lewis Duvall 

22 Nov 1825 Mark Brewer - Fedelia Manning 62 
g 21y, son of Charles Brewer & Mary Knott 
b 20y, dau of Joseph Manning & Mary Layton 
Wit: Joseph Manning & Layton 

22 Nov 1825 John Manning - Ann Windfield 62 
g 24y, son of Joseph Manning & Mary Layton 
b 18y, dau of David J, Winfield & Mary Howard 
"Consent" signed by David J, & Eliza Winfield 
Wit: Hilary Manning & Joseph Manning 

page 2 
10 Jan 1826 Anthony Parres - Mary Smith 62 

g 25y, son of Joseph Parres & Antonette Morante 
b 17y, dau of Bernard Smith & Ann Drury 
Wit: Peter Brown & Lucretia Riney 

16 Jan 1826 James Compton - Mary Winfield 62 
g 32y, son of Benedict Compton & Mary Ann Tirpet 
b 32y, dau of Jonas Winfield & Emily Stewart 
Wit: James Hagan & Mary Stewart 

6 Feb 1826 Aloysius Reed - Charity Layton 62 
g 26y, son of William Reed & Mary Ann Thomson 
b 21y, dau of Bernard Layton & Mary Yates 
Wit: Leo Layton & Mary Manning 

1 Jan 1826 Isaiah Tucker - Sally Ellis 41a 

9 Mar 1826 Baley Flemmons - Mary Foster 4 

page 3 
11 Apr 1826 Peter Tucker - Mary Steward 6 

b 17y, father consenting 
Wit: Ignatius Layton & William Winfield 

18 Apr 1826 Robert Manning - Ann Mattingly 6 
g son of John Manning 
b dau of Jeremiah Mattingly 
Wit: Mathew Brewer & Perrs Brewer 



2 PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

page 3, cont,, 
9 May 1826 Jacob Kelly - Ann Hayden by # 6 

g son of William Kelly 
b dau of William Hayden 
Wit: Benjamin Roberts & Jacob Hayden 

25 July 1826 James Hagan - Lucretia Riney 6 
g son of Aquila Hagan 
b 14y, consent given before 2 witnesses 

21 Sept 1826 William Redford - Abby Morgan 86 

page 4 
2 Feb 1827 John Gray - Eliza Bellemy 21 

8 Mar 1827 Leven Gray - Ann Bellamy 21 

20 Jan 1827 William Windfield(Winfield) - Helena Miles 63 
g 32y, son of Jonas Windfield & Mildred Miles 
b 22y, dau of Edward Miles & Helena Forest 
Wit: James Hayden & Nicolas Tucker 

1 May 1827 James Cambern - Elizabeth Grass 62 
g 23y, son of Edward Cambern & Sarah Mattingly 
b 23y, dau of Henry Grass & Elizabeth Isaacs 
Wit: Peter Brown & William Taylor 

27 Sept 1827 John Sarsey(Sarsy) - Mary May 89 

page 5 
25 Sept 1827 Joseph Shoults - Elizabeth Boyd 89 

12 June 1827 Henry Dean - Mary Ann Tucker 82 
g 23y, son of George Dean & Elizabeth Brown 
b 16y, dau of Wm. Tucker & Sarah Hayden,consent 
Wit: Benjamin Reed & Leo Layton 

24 July 1827 Lewis Duvall - -Mary Hagan 62 
g 22y, son of Simon Duvall & Mary Cissel 
b 18y,3m, dau of Aquila Hagan & Mary Tucker 
Wit: Leo Layton & Henry Tucker 

24 July 1827 John Hagan - Sarah Ann Layton 62 
g 20y, son of Aquila Hagan & Mary Tucker,consent 
b 21y, dau of Zachary Layton & Sarah Riney 
Wit: Leo Layton & Henry Tucker 

page 6 
20 Sept 1827 James Dunn - Mary Hagan 82 

g 20y, son of Wm, Dunn & Elizabeth Drewry,consent 
b 18y, dau of Levi Hagan & Mary Ann Reed 
Wit: Francis Tucker & Joseph Smith 

10 Dec 1826 William Jones - Martha Ann Davis 33 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 

page 6, cont, 
17*Oct 1827 

page 7 
7 Dec 1827 

Leo Layton - Mary Magdalen McAttee by # 82 
g 23y, son of Zachary Layton & Mary Riney 
b 18y, dau of Henry McAttee & Mary Ann Monaca 

John Vaughn - Eliza Trick 

12 Jan 1823 John Sherry - Clare Fenwick Hamilton 

3 Apr 1823 

3 Dec 1823 

page 8 
30 Oct 1827 

27 Nov 1827 

27 Nov 1827 

page 9 

3 Apr 1827 

5 Sept 1827 

22 Apr 1828 

27 May 1828 

page 10 
27 May 1828 

89 

75 

75 

75 

Wit: Josiah F* Hamilton, James Hutchings, & 
Barbara Hutchings 

William Allen Pishford - Abigail Welden 
Wit: John Duvall & Ann Duvall, his wife 

Michael Burns - Rebecca Long 
both of Bois Brule Township 
Wit: Margaret Bailey & Elisha Eggers 

Joseph Layton - Catharine Moore 82 
g 22y, son of Ignatius Layton & Elizabeth Miles 
b 16y, dau of James Moore & Sarah Quick 
Wit: Henry Tucker & Mary Manning 

Ignatius Simpson - Charlotte McLain 82 
g 25y, son of Joseph Simpson & 

Mary Ann Montgomery 
b 18y, dau of Wm, McLain & Aloysia Layton 
Wit: Ignatius Layton & Aloysia Layton 

William Stuart - Sarah Duval 82 
g 20y, son of Chas, Stuart & Elizabeth Shank 

consent by parents of the groom 
b 20y, dau of Simon Duval & Mary Scissall 
Wit: Hilary Manning & Mary Hayden 

William Hope - Lucindy Sheppard 4 

Joseph Mury - Mary Penkerton 4 

John Montgomery - Elisah Layton 63 
g 38y, son of Edward Montgomery & 

Susanna Camburn 
b 20y, dau of Wilfred Layton & Succa Anike 

Bernard Brown - Marian French 62 
g 18y, consent given 
Wit: John Hutchins, Mary Dickinson & 

Charles Tucker 

William Dean - Theresia Dunn 62 
g 19y; b 18y, consent given 
Wit: Thomas Brown & James T, Tucker 



4 PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

page 10, cont, 
19 Aug 1828 Peter Brown - Mary Layton by # 62 

g 23yv b 15y, consent given 
Wit Thomas Brown & John Hagan 

8 Aug 1828 Joseph Greenwalt - Charlotte Hatten 86 

27 Aug 1828 Peter Tucker - Elizabeth Rhodes 79 
Wit: Benedict Tucker & Mary Tucker 

page 11 
16 Sept 1828 Michael Montroy - Cordelia Cockran 86 

at house of Mrs, Sarah Tucker,Bois Brule Bottom 

20 Sept 1828 James Findley Rippey(Rippy) - Emeline Harr 86 
"o,oat my house in Bois Brule Bottom" 

2 Oct 1828 John Smoot - Mary Morriss 86 
"...at house of said Mary in Bois Brule Bottom" 

20 Jan 1829 William Taylor - Ann Fisher 79 
g widower of Anna Cambron 
b widow of Stephen Fisher 
Wit: Benjamin Cambron & Fidelia Hagan 

23 Dec 1828 John Burns - Melinda Dixon 86 
g of Bois Brule Twp,, b of Cing Homme Twp, 

page 12 
24 Feb 1829 Benjamin Cambren - Adelia Hagan 79 

b a few days underage, consent by parents 
Wit: Joseph Grass & Mary Cissell 

31 Jan 1829 Noble Johnston - Peggy Pinkerton 4 

1 Mar 1829 Thomas Smoot - "Sally or Sarah" Hatten 73 

19 Jan 1829 Thomas Harte - Elizabeth Layton 62 
g 26y, also b 26y , Wit: Augustin Moore, 

James Reddick & Ignatius Layton 

page 13 
28 Apr 1829 James Reddick - Mary Manning 

g 32y, b 19y, Wit: Valeria Ajalio, 
Absalom Smith & Hilary Manning 

10 May 1829 Stephen Tucker - Agnes West 4 

30 Apr 1829 Isaac Jarete - Eloyser Bruer 3 
both of State of Illinois 

page 14 
1 May 1829 Francis Schools - Lisabeth Isaack 62 

g 52y, b also 52y, 
Wit: Benjamin Cambren & Fedelia Hagan 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 

page 14, cont 
21 May 1829 

28 Apr 1829 

14 July 1829 

page 15 
31 May 1829 

3 Aug 1829 

11 June 1829 

page 16 

6 Aug 1829 

18 Aug 1829 

16 Aug 1829 

26 Oct 1829 

page 17 
6 Oct 1829 

17 Nov 1829 

29 Oct 1829 

10 Nov 1829 

page 18 
21 Jan 1830 

Alonzo Abernathy - Perneely L, Abernathy by #61 

James Riddick - Mary Manning (see p, 13) 62 
g 32y, son of James Riddick & Ann Grovern 
b 19y, dau of Joseph Manning & Mary Layton 
Wit: Valerio Faina & Absalom Smith 

Stephen Theodore Winfield -Balila Ann Staford 62 
g 25y, son of David Winfield & Mary Howard 
b 20y, dau of David Staford & Mary Belsha 
Wit: Joseph Simpson & Hilary Winfield 

John Smoot - Elizabeth Morris 86 
both of Bois Brule Twp,, at house of John Smoot 

Benjamin Wilson - Jane Anderson 2 
g of Cape Girardeau County, Missouri 

Jacob Shener - Elisabeth Seibert 21 
b 18y, parents consenting 

John Hooker - Leah Bellemay 21 

James Wilson - Bitha Baley 4 

Henry Herrell - Elizabeth Manning 79 
g the son of Benjamin Herrell & Ali Payne 
b dau of Mark Manning & Margaret Heard,consent 

Michael Tucker - Mary Johnson 63 
g son of William Tucker & Sarah Hayden 
b dau of Zachariah Johnson & Pricilla Folsk 
Wit: Francis Miles & Peter Brown 
md, in Parish Chapel of Barrens 

William Manning - Sarah Ann Layton (unsigned 
g 22y, son of James Manning & Elisabeth Riley 
b 19y, dau of Zachary Layton & Mary Riney 
Wit: Peter Brown & John Layton 

John Smith - Widow Johnson 62 
g 26y, son of Bernard Smith & Ann Drewry 
b 23y, dau of William Tucker & Sarah Hayden 
Wit: Antony Brown & Joseph Smith 

Charles Howard - Mariah Killmore 21 

Ezekiel Kanox - Mary Hughey 

John H, Abernathy - Eliza Rutledge 
both minors, by consent of parents 

21 



6 

page 18 
2 Dec 

25 Nov 

page 19 
29 Dec 

15 Feb 

2 Mar 

page 20 
2 Mar 

, cont. 
1829 

1829 

1829 

1830 

1830 

1830 

PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

Presley Kinnison - Mary Richardson by # 
md, at house of Thomas Allen, Bois Brule Twp, 

Lewis Delsy - Nancy Handcock 
Wit: Monica Layton - Nancy Layton 

Samuel(Lewis) Shull - Sophia Davison 
Wit: Zachariah & Mary Smith 

Joseph Miller - Elizabeth Conrad 
md at house of Peter Conrad 

Jacob F, Everetts - Sarah W. Tucker 
at house of Sarah W, Tucker, Bois Brule Twp, 

Marriage Contract - Jacob F, Everetts & Sarah 
Wo Tucker,ooabout to be married,..each to retain his 
{ 1~ \ ,~ ~J T.T-* X. 1-.~.C T T~ T.T-.J i n 

86 

50 

50 

17 

86 

-

page 21 

24 Dec 1829 

25 Feb 1830 

9 Mar 1830 
page 22 
1 Feb 1830 

Caleb H, Perrin - Mary Meredith 

Franklin Farrar - Ellennar Penkerton 

John Penkerton - Dizy Sadler 

16 Feb 1830 

16 Feb 1830 

52 

3 

3 

Clement Vessels - Catharine Miles 62 
g 22y? son of Charles Vessels & Catherine Howard 
b 21y, dau of Edward Miles & Helena Foreston 
Wit: Thomas Brown & Levi Moore 

John Hutchin(s) - Susanna Mattingly 63 
g 25y, b 21y. Wit: Thomas Brown & M, Mattingly 

Joseph Singleton Hasband Kimmel, 33y -
- Caroline M. Manning, 18y 

Wit: Leo Hamilton & James Fenwick 

20 Apr 1830 David L. Caldwell - Margaret Manning 

page 23 

9 Mar 1830 

18 Mar 1830 

31 May 1830 

27 Apr 1830 

George Barbar - Lydia Ross 

Joshua Fields - Delinda Bellamay(Bellamy) 

William Nash - Mary Aldridge 

Austin Moore - Eulaly Manning 
g 21y, son of Isidor Moore & Leah McDaniel 
b 21y, dau of Mark Manning & Margaret Heard 
Wit: Leo Moore & James Winsett 

57 

53 

21 

21 

21 

62 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 

page 24 
20 May 1830 

8 Apr 1830 

7 June 1830 

page 25 

20 June 1830 

24 May 1830 

8 June 1830 

10 Aug 1830 

page 26 
30 July 1830 

13 Sept 1830 

page 27 
1 Oct 1830 

5 Oct 1830 

5 Aug 1830 

page 28 
26 Sept 1830 

10 Oct 1830 

Elvis Ragland - Maria Brewer by # 62 
g 24y, son of Evan Ragland & Agness Williams 
b 19y, dau of Pious Brewer & Tolbathy Blandford 
Wit: Frederick Ca Hase & Mathew Brewer 

John Farrar - Susanna Clifton 67 

James Burk - Anny Mouney 21 

Thomas Allen - Sarah Maredth 86 

Peter Starn - Nancy Palmer 5 

Thomas Newberry - Margrit(Margaret) Martin 5 

Hiliarian Manning - Mary Moore 7 
g 22y, son of Joseph Manning & Mary Layton 
b 19y, dau of Beda Moore & Malinda Adams 
Wit: Mathua Brewer-& Martina Manning 

Vincent Griner -'Rebeck(Rebecca) Laferty 79 
g about 52y, widower of Mary Road, deed, 

son of Vincent Griner & Mary An Brent(blur) 
b about 30y, dau of Benj, Laferty & Rachel 

Lacleres, Wit: Francis & Elizabeth Snowbush 

Joseph D, Simson - Mary Cissell 7 
g 21y, 3m, son of Joseph Simson 

& Mary Ann Montgomery 
b 17y, dau of Clemon Cissell & Ann Layton, 

consenting. Wit: Henry Tucker & Lavinia Layton 

Cornelius Rhodes - Mary Reily 7 
g 58y, widower of Margaret Clark, deed, & 

son of Abraham Rhodes & Mary Gauft 
b 55y, widow of Joseph Winsatt, deed, & 

dau of Henry Reiley & Jane Bubberly 

Ignatius Layton - Cecilia Miles 7 
g 22y, son of Joseph Layton & Theresia Yats 
b 15y, dau of Francis Miles & Christina Tucker, 

consent of parents 

John Lafton Thegans - Elizabeth Gray 
both underage, parents consenting 

21 

Stephen Carpenter - Julia Donohoe 86 
at house of Thomas Donohoe, Bois Brule Twp, 

James Long - Mildred Bales 86 
at house of her father, Wm, Bales, Cing Homme Twp, 



8 

page 28. 
9 Nov 

23 Nov 

page 29 
30 Dec 

23 Nov 

page 30 
28 Dec 

25 Jan 

cont, 
1830 

1830 

1830 

1830 

1830 

1831 

PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

Valerio Faina - Matilda Tucker by 
g 25y, son of Vincent Faina & Angela Borgia 
b "upwards of 18y", dau of Joseph Tucker & 

Helender Symes 
Wit: Apollinarius Tucker & Mary Bonniot 

# 7 

Thomas Brown - Sarah Knott 7 
g 28y, son of Antony Brown & Frances Beel 
b 15y, dau of Clement Knott & Mary Elizabeth 

Quick, consent. Wit: Thos, Brown & Mary Knott 

William Jones - Mrs, Barbara Powers 
at house of Mrs, Catherine Rein, Perry Co, 

James P. Slaughter - Isabella Fenwick 
Wit: Joseph James & James Fenwick 

Francis Joseph Ziegler - Ann Layton 
g 30y, son of Conrad Ziegler & Mary Ziegler 
b 22y, dau of John Layton & Monica French 
Wit: Emmanuel Pratte & Martina Manning 

Sylvester Moore - Susan Tucker 
g 22y, son of James Moore & Sarah Quick 
b 17y, dau of James Tucker & Theresia Hagan, 

consent. Wit: Levi Moore & Theresia Hagan 

17 

62 

7 

7 

„ 

* 

9 Dec 1830 

page 31 
4 Jan 1831 

Rigdon Quick - Mariah Newbery 
g of State of Illinois 
parents of bride consenting 

William H, Black - Elizabeth Clarke 

15 Feb 1831 Christian Seabough - Christine Hayden 
g 40y, widower of Catherine Smith, deed, & 

son of Christian Seabough & Christine Slotter 
b 26y, dau of William Hayden & Susan Steward 
Wit: Augustine Z„ Hase & Mary Hayden 

page 32 & 33 
27 Feb 1831 Marriage Contract - Barnabas Burns & Rebecca 

Miller, Marriage in near future. Each shall retain 
his (her) own property. Wit: Frederick C, Hase, JP 

27 Feb 1831 Barnabas Burns - Rebecca Miller 

page 34 
17 Feb 1831 

18 Apr 1831 

Joshua Burd - Sary Richards 

41 

81 

Thomas Brown - Pricilla Vessels 7 
g 24y, son of Bernard Brown & Ann Renney 
b 16y, dau of Charles Vessels & Catharine Howard 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 9 

page 34, cont, 
24 Feb 1831 William Rix - Susan Tucker by #54 
page 35 
10 May 1831 Mathew Brewer - Ann Miles 7 

g 25y, son of Charles Brewer & Mary Knott 
b "upwards of 18y", dau of Nicolas Miles & 
Elizabeth Yates, 

Wit: Ireneus Knott & Mary Layton 

10 May 1831 John Bright - Mary Ann French 7 
b 22y, widow of Bernard Brown, 
dau of Joseph French & Mary Norris 

g 23y, son of Theresia Bright 
Wit: Antony Brown & Mary Hutchins 

24 May 1831 Lewis Greeny - Winny Vissell 13 

page 36 
20 Jan 1831 David Welker - Poly Gitton 58 

5 Apr 1831 Alfred McClain - Saly Dun 58 

1 Aug 1831 James Campbell - Ann Holland 7 
g 23y, son of Claud Campbell & Ann P, Niel 
b 17y, dau of Michael Holland & Bridget 
McLaughlin, Wit: Wm, Hayden & Joanna Hayden 

page 37 
9 Aug 1831 Josiah Tucker - Sara Miles 7 

g 22y, son of Peter Tucker & Christina Hagan 
b 19y, dau of Henry Miles & Charity Yates 
Wit: Charles Brewer &. Cecilia Layton 

5 June 1831 Michael Cunningham - Rosanna Craft 21 

13 Aug 1831 Antony Brown - Christina Tucker 7 
g 26y, son of Bernard Brown & Ann Riney 
b 17y, dau of Thomas Tucker & Susann Hagan, 
consent. Wit: John Hagan & Mary Dorsey 

page 38 
6 Sept 1831 Richard Maddock - Cecilia Miles 7 

g 25y, son of Richard Maddock & 
Elizabeth O'Connor 

b 31y, dau of Joseph Miles & Ann Wathen 
Wit: John Layton & Mary Miles 

6 Sept 1831 Henry Tucker - Elizabeth Duvall 7 
g 23y, son of Nicholas Tucker & Mary Miles 
b 20y, dau of Simon Duvall & Mary Cissell 
Wit: Raymond Tucker & Martina Cissell 

6 Sept 1831 Charles Brewer - Mary Layton 7 
g 20y, son of Charles Brewer & Mary Knott 
b 16y, dau of Ignatius Layton & Elizabeth 

Miles. Consent of both parents. 
Wit: Hilary Knott & Cecilia Layton 



10 

page 39 
31 Oct 

8 Sept 

25 Oct 

page 40 
15 Sept 

16 Oct 

20 Sept 

page 41 
19 Nov 

6 Oct 

27 Nov 

1831 

1831 

1831 

1831 

1831 

1831 

1831 

1831 

1831 

PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

Clement Hadon(Haydon) - Charity Webb by 
g 22y, son of James Hadon & Elisabeth Hadon 
b 17y, dau of Joseph Webb & Elisabeth 
Furgerson, parents consenting 

Abraham Davis - Cassa Belsha 
",,by consent of the parent of Cassa Belsha, 
& no one having control of said Davis,,," 

William Barney Woodruff - Matilda Tucker 
md at the house of Henry Tucker 

Peter Rine - Elizabeth Hoffman 

Henry Blalock - Nancy Cashon 

George Scott - Mariah Richards 
b the dau of Widow Bird of Perry Co, 

Patrick McBride - Lacy Furgeson 
g.50y, son of Peter McBride & Bridget McCaul 
b 40y, dau of Daniel Furgeson & Charity 
Austin, & widow of James Reed 

Wit: George Hamilton & Ann Powers 

William Belsha - Catharine Fare 

Cyrus F, Kimmel - Malinda Reed 
Wit: S„ H. Kimmel & Samuel Laughlin 

# 7 

13 

54 

3 

3 

46 

7 
ey 

5 

33 

-

' 

-

page 42 
28 Dec 1831 Francis Gregoire - Mary Brown 7 

g 23y,' son of Charles Gregoire & Mary Miller 
b 17y, dau of Robert T. Brown & Catharine Valle, 
consent. Wit: Felix Gregoire & Juliette Pratte 

29 Nov 1831 Pinkney Knox Anderson - E, C, J, Twyman 21 

13 Feb 1832 Marc(Mark) Brewer - Mary Layton 7 
g 26y, son of Charles Brewer & Mary Knott, 
& widower of Fidelia Manning 

b 24y, dau of Bernard Layton & Mary Yates 
Wit: Pius Manning & Elizabeth Sims 

page 43 
15 Feb 1832 Stephen Sanders - Narcissa Brooks 7 

g 29y, widower of Emilia Dickinson 
son of John Sanders & Julia Force 

b 21y, dau of Mark Brooks & Jane Montgomery 
Wit: John Dougherty & Mary Dickinson 

19 Feb 1832 Christian Leonard - Prisilla Conrad 43 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 11 

page 43, cont, 
28 Feb 1832 Patrick McAtee - Mary Ann Dorsey by # 7 

g 20y, son of Henry McAtee & Mary Ann Monarck 
b 19y, dau of Michael Dorsey & Mary Ann Delana 
Wit: Raymond Tucker & Miss Sara Moore 

28 Feb 1832 Michael McLaughlin - Mary Hase 7 
g 30y, son of Michael McLaughlin & Sabine 
McGowan of Scott Co., Mo. 

b "upwards of 18yM, dau of Frederick C, Hase 
& Elizabeth Zimmerman 

Wit: James Hase & Joanna Hayden 

page 44 
19 Feb 1832 Christian Leonard - Prisilla Conrad 43 

5 Mar 1832 Mathew Rix - Barbara Fiox 7 
g "upwards of 21y, son of Adolph Rix & 

Agatha Schaus 
b 19y, dau of Martin Fiox & Helena Myers 
Wit: Wendelin Fiox & Benedict Prater 

29 Dec 1831 Dury(Drury) C, Nance - Martha Abernathy 14 

page 45 
16 Apr 1832 Joseph Pehrle - Francisca Ernst 7 

g 27y, son of Joseph Pehrle& Genovefa Smith 
b 30y, dau of Joseph Ernst & Catharine Ernst 
Wit: Joseph Schnurbush & Elizabeth Schnurbush 

8 May 1832 Peter Dean - Sarah Tucker 7 
g 20y, son of George Dean & Elizabeth Brown 
b 16y, dau of William Tucker & Sarah Hayden, 
parents consenting 
Wit: Simon Riney & Mary Hagan 

8 May 1832 Thomas Steward - Isabella Therisa Winfield 7 
• g 22y, son of Charles Steward & Elizabeth Shanks 
b "about 18y", dau of David Winfield & Mary 

Howard, Wit: Joseph Tucker,Jrn & Sarah Steward 

page 46 
22 May 1832 James Moore - Cecily(Cecilia) Manning 7 

g 23y, son of James Moore & Lucy Welmoore 
b 15y, dau of Mark Manning & Margaret Heard, 

parents consenting 

20 May 1832 David Pinkerton - Margaret Powers 18 
at the house of Noble Johnson in Perry Co, 

11 June 1832 John Layton - Marcella Maddock 7 
g 27y, son of John Layton & Monica French 
b 19y, dau of Richard Maddock & Elizabeth 0'Conner 
Wit: Pius Spalding & Matilda Layton 

page 47 & 48 
5 Apr 1832 Sylvester Haden - Sussy Welker 58 



12 PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

page 47 & 48 
17 Oct 1831 Marriage Contract - Between Patrick McBride & 

Lucy Reed, Lucy is to retain her own property. Witnessed 
by John Layton, JP 

31 July 1832 Daniel OMeara - Elizabeth Maddock by # 7 
g 31y, son of James OMeara & Elizabeth Carroll 
b 20y, dau Richard Maddock & Elizabeth 0'Conner 
Wit: John Dougherty & Ann Maddock 

page 49 
31 July 1832 James Layton - Mary Maddock 7 

g 30y, son of John Layton & Monica French 
b 24y, dau Richard Maddock & Elizabeth O'Connor 

12 May 1832 Elisha Collens - Precilla Penrod 13 

4 Sept 1832 Austin Layton - Theresia Duvall 7 
g 23y, son of Ignatius Layton & Elizabeth Miles 
b 19y, dau of Simon & Mary Cissell 
Wit: Leo Moore & Cisely Layton 

page 50 
3 July 1832 John P, Edinger - Mary Burns 5 

parents present & consenting 

18 Sept 1832 John Thompson - Mary Ann Knott 7 
g 27y, of Barren County, Ky, 
son of James Thomson & Ann Thomas 

b 18y, dau of Clement Knott & Mary Elizabeth 
Quick, Wit: Hilary Knott & Lucinda Brewer 

page 51 
23 Oct 1832 Masten L, Moore - Susan Hagan 7 

g 27y, son of James N, Moore & Sarah Quick 
b 16y, dau of Aquila Hagan & Mary Tucker,consent 

23 Oct 1832 George Washington Vessels -
- Mary Magdaline Miles 7 

g 22y, son of Charles Vessels & Catharine Howard 
b 19y, dau of Edward Miles & Eleaner Forest 

9 Aug 1832 William McCleve - Rerran Hooker 21 

page 52 
29 Nov 1832 John Anson McLane - Mary Hayden 53 

g son of John McLane & Lidia Lawrence 
b dau of William Hayden & Susan Steward 

15 Jan 1833 John Tucker - Christine Hagan 7 
g 19y, son of William Tucker & Sarah Hayden, 

(written note from his parents) 
b 19y, dau of Wilfred Hagan & Agnes Wheatly 
Wit: William Cissell & Elizabeth Tucker 

page 53 
4 Dec 1832 James Evans - Amanda Jankins 33 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 13 

page 53, cont, 
15 Jan 1833 Nicholas Tucker - Sarah Moore by # 7 

g 27y, widower of Mary Miles, deed, 
son of Peter Tucker & Christine Hagan 

b 19y, dau of James Moore & Sarah Quick 
Wit: John Hagan & Elisabeth Tucker 

15 Jan 1833 Wolfgang Vogt - Nancy Webb 7 
g 35y, of Grand Duchy of Baden, Germany, & 

son of Frances Vogt 
b 23y, dau of Joseph Webb & Elisabeth Furgesson 
Wit: Pius Hagan & Elisabeth Thompson 

page 54 
4 Feb 1833 George W, Hagan - Nancy Tucker 53 

• • g son of Wilford Hagan & Agnes Whitlay as 
b dau of Thomas Tucker & Susanna Hagen 

>-
DC 

5 Feb 1833 Michael Hagan - Cecily Layton 7 
g 20y, son of Aquila Hagan & Mary Tucker,consent 
b 20y, dau of Ignatius Layton & Elizabeth Miles 
Wit: John Hagan & Mary Miles >. 

12 Feb 1833 Hilary Knott - Marian Brewer 7 
g 22y, son of Clement Knott & Elizabeth Quick 
b 21y, & widow of Elvis Ragland, EJ 

dau of Pius Brewer & Tabitha Blancford §2 
Wit: John Daugherty & Lucinda Brewer 

page 55 u> 
3 Mar 1833 William Bonner - Polly Emily Rod's(Rodes) 66 

25 Jan 1833 Elisha Sydes - Sicy V/elker 5 
both parents present & consenting 

page 56 
16 Apr 1833 Leo Moore - Ann Mahala Cissell 7 

g 22y, son of Isidore Moore & Leah McDaniel 
b 17y, dau Lewis Cissell & Maria Mattingly, 

certificate of parents consent 
Wit: Leo Moore & Catherine Cissell 

22 Apr 1833 Michael Tucker - Elizabeth Cissell 7 
g "upwards" of 21y",son of Nicholas Tucker & 

Mary Miles 
b "upwards of 18y", dau of Clement Cissell & 

Ann Layton 
Wit: Raymond Tucker & Catharine Cissell 

page 57 
27 Apr 1833 Thomas Cody - Elizabeth Furgeson 7 

g 50y, son of James Cody & Helen Collins 
b 43y, & widow of Joseph Webb, deed, 

dau of Daniel Furgeson & Charity Austen 
Wit: Francis Tucker & Aloysia McBride 



14 PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

page 57, cont, 
18 Apr 1833 Robert Cashom - Polly Martin by # 4 

6 May 1833 James Hayden - Christina Seebaugh 53 
g son of William Hayden & Susanna Stewart 
b dau of Christel Seebaugh & Catharine Smith, 

of Cape Girardeau County 

page 58 
14 May 1833 Joseph Tucker,Junr, - Sarah Ann Steward 

g 22y, son of Joseph Tucker,Senr, & Eleanore 
Simms 

b 16y, dau of Charles Stewart & Elizabeth 
Shanks, parents consent 

Wit: Augustine Hase & Lucretia Williams 
md by Roman Catholic Priest, St, Mary's Seminary 

14 May 1833 Charles Roy - Mary Magdalene Mattingly 
g 32y, & widower of Jane Baxter, deed, 

son of Andrew Roy & Constance Barbon 
b 21y, dau of James Mattingly.Esqr, & Nancy 
Manning, 

Wit: Ferdinand Rozier & Mathilda Mattingly 
md by Roman Catholic Rpiest,St. Mary's Seminary 

9 May 1833 Josephus Tucker, Junr, - Elizabeth Johnston 81 

page 59 
21 Apr 1833 Franklin Clifton - Mrs, Lindy Burns 24 

b the widow of John Burns, deed, 

22 July 1833 Thomas Tucker - Elizabeth Thompson 7 
g 25y, son of Thomas Tucker & Susana Hagan 
b 16y, dau of Thomas Thompson & Priscilla 

Furgesson (cert, of her mother's consent) 
Wit: James F, Tucker & Mary Webb 

page 60 
22 Aug 1833 Isaac Hill - Elizabeth Tucker 54 

17 Sept 1833 Augustine Zimmerman Hase - Elisabeth Simms 7 
g 26y, son of Frederick C, Hase & Elizabeth 

Zimmerman 
b 17y, dau of Thomas Simms & Susan Manning 
Wit: John Layton & Martina Manning 

14 Nov 1833 Thomas Hellard - Anna Swan 4 

page 61 
31 Dec 1833 Charles Stewart - Mary Jane McCauly 27 

by consent of William McCauly 

14 Jan 1834 William Cissell - Elizabeth Tucker 7 
g 23y, son of John Cissell & Mary Morris 
b 19y, dau of James Tucker & Theresia Hagan 
Wit: Pious Hagan & Rebecca Hagan 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 15 

page 62 
20 Jan 1834 John T, Tucker - Mary Dean by # 7 

g 34y, & widower of Sarah Vessels, deed, 
son of Thomas Tucker & Chloe Manning 

b 19y, dau of George Dean & Elizabeth Brown 
Wit: Evaristus Riney & Polly Hagan 

8 Jan 1834 Samuel Burrow - Catharine Pinkerton 44 

16 Jan 1834 Gideon Co Harris - Sarah Eliza Heggarson 44 

10 Feb 1834 Pius Spalding - Clatilda Layton 7 
g 23y, son of Richard Spalding & Taylor 
b 21y, dau of John Layton,Esqr, & Monica French 
Wit: Leo Mattingly & Mariah Layton 

page 63 10 Fe 
10 Feb 1834 James Burns - Lucinda Brewer 7 

g 21y, son of James Burns & Elizabeth Shelley 
b.21y, dau of Pious Brewer & Tabitha Blanford 
Wit: Daid Beringer & Mathilda Brewer 

6 Feb 1834 Eli Clifton - Isabella Cline 19 

page 64 
21 Nov 1833 Royl McClinton - Narceana E, Gill 5 

parents present & consenting 

26 Nov 1833 Reppenson Burns - Polly Garrison 5 
parents present & consenting 

page 65 
2 Jan 1834 Mathew Thomson - Elizabeth Lick 5 

"parents of one present, instrument in writing 
by parents of the other" 

13 Jan 1834 Samuel Bartlet - Sereny Butcher 10 
b a minor, under care of her brother Amzey 
Chandler, who gave consent 

page 66 
3 Mar 1834 James B, Tompkins - Sarah Edwards 10 

b underage, "nice" of Ansel Ferrel who gave 
consent 

25 Dec 1833 William Burns - Martha Mulvine Taylor 13 

16 Feb 1834 Jacob Shoults - Mary Burns 13 

page 67 
31 Mar 1834 Felix Simms - Ann Maddock 7 

g 20y, son of Thomas Simms & Susann Manning, 
consent given 

b 19y, dau of Richard Maddock & Elisabeth 
O'Conner. 

Wit: Pius Manning & Mariah Layton 



16 

page 67, cont 
29 Apr 1834 

page 68 
6 May 1834 

PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

Peter Giebar - Thereesia Dul(Dol) 
g 31y, & widower of Catharin Turthaver, deed, 

son of Mauritz Geber & Barbara Wagener 
b 20y, dau of Joseph Dul & Maria Naschnurr 
Wit: Wolfgang Vogt & Maria Anna Klumpp 

Ridmon Phillips - Elizabeth Bishop 
with consent of their fathers 

27 

7 May 1834 

12 May 1834 

page 69 
2 June 1834 

3 June 1834 

page 70 
19 June 1834 

2 Apr 1834 

10 June 1834 

page 71 
10 June 1834 

6 July 1834 

26 June 1834 

page 72 
7 July 1834 

Joseph L, Moss - Maria Louisa Johnson 44 
b dau of Noble Johnson, her parents consenting 

Joseph Manning, Senr, - Sarah Shurtley 70 
g 64y, & widower of Mary Layton, deed, 

son of John Manning & Susann Wimsett 
b 69y, & widow of Clement Hadon, deed. 

dau of Thomas Shurtley & Nancy Wheeler 
Wit: James Brewer & Susann Moranville 

Amza Chandler - Jael Divine 44 
md in Bois Brule Township 

Wendelin Fitz - Catharine Sherer 7 
g 26y, son of Joseph Fitz & Maria Clara 
b 19y, dau of Joseph Sherer & Lutgard Jendin 
Wit: Goedefrid Blizli & Maria Anna Klumpp 

Godfrid Blickly - Cecilia Myers 53 
g son of Gabriel Blickly & Mary Ann Fulz 
b dau of Joseph Myers & Helena Hirt 
md at Apple Creek 

John K, Delashmut - Precilla Thomson 27 

Alfred L. Parks - Delilah Elizabeth Hogard 44 
md Cinque Homme Township 

Jesse Dickson - Barbary Parks 44 
both of Breaseau Township 

Marmaduke E, Ferris - Adaline W, Shade 44 
md Cinque Homes Township 

David Riggs - Jane Gostings(Gostlings) 44 
md Bois Brule Township 

Samuel Loper - Mariah Vessels 7 
g 39y, son of Wm, Loper & Wm.Johnson 
b 29y, & widow of Charles Vessels, deed, 

dau of Michael Drury & Susan Guthy 
Wit: Thomas Brown & Isabella Vessels 



page 72, cont 
9 July 1834 

22 July 1834 

page 73 
29 July 1834 

MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 17 

Robert Tucker - Ellen Moore by # 7 
g "above 21yn, son of John Tucker & Jane Duke 
b 21y, dau of Bede Moore & Malinda Adams 
Wit: Lev/is Moore & Jane Moore, his wife 

William Josti(Jostice) - Sophia Anders 7 
g 28y, son of Conrad Josti & Catharine Eliza­
beth Shnyder 

b 25y, dau of John Andres & Odiel Lang 
Wit: Felix Smith & Catharine 

Pius Hagan - Mary Tucker 7 
g 24y, son of Wilfred Hagan & Agnes Wheatly 
b 16y, dau James Tucker & Theresia Hagan,consent 
Wit: Joseph Miles & Rebecca Hagan 

19 June 1834 

8 May 1834 

page 74 
7 Aug 1834 

Robert Cashon - Cinthy Pinkerton 

James Garner Mires - Mary Ann Sandlan 

Adolph Rix - Helen Futz 
g son of John Rix & Mary Ann Ellin 
b dau of James Futz & Agatha Granze 
md at Apple Creek in this County 

4 

67 

53 

2 Nov 1834 Henry Bigg - Elizabeth Banester 

page 75 
19 Oct 1834 

19 Nov 1834 

39 

25 Nov 1834 

page 76 
25 Nov 1834 

25 Nov 1834 

William Moore - Mrs, Mary Keller 

Joseph Rhodes - Mary Bernie Morris 7 
g "upwards of 21y", son of Cornelius Rhodes & 
Margaret Clark 

b 16y, dau of William Morris & Mary Belsha, 
consent. Wit: John Morgan & Elizabeth Smoot 

Raymond Tucker - Mary Martina Cissell 7 
g 22y, son of Peter Tucker & Christina Hagan 
b 17y, dau Joseph Sissel & Ann Miles, consent 
Wit: Joseph Miles & Elizabeth Tucker 

Casper Henry VonderHeide - Lavina Layton 7 
g 36y, & widower of Catharin Trautman, 

son of John Arnold VonderHeide & Ann Mariah 
Beckman 

b 21y, dau Walter Layton & Mary Eleanore 
Montgomery, Wit: Wm, Haden & Elenore Radley 

Anselm Layton - Elizabeth Miles 7 
g 23y, son of Wilfred Layton & Susann Demke 
b "upwards of 18y", dau Francis Miles & Christina 

Tucker, Wit: James McCauly & Nancy Hagan 



18 PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

page 76, cont, 
25 Nov 1834 Joseph Layton -Melany Ann Elizabeth Moore by #7 

g 25y, son of Wilfred Layton & Susan Denik 
b "nearly 18yn, dau James Moore & Sarah Quick, 

consent. 
Wit: Benedict McCauly & Elizabeth Moore 

10 Feb 1835 Lewis Schmaltz - Elizabeth Cambren 7 
g 35y, & widower of Mary Ann Feyer?, deed, 

son of Joseph Schmaltz & Elizabeth Zims 
b 38y, & widow of Barton Mattingly, deed, 

dau of Thomas Cambren & Ann Ausban 
Wit: John To Tucker & William Dean 

page 77 
10 Feb 1835 Nicholas Volentens Schremp - Mary Ann Klump 7 

g 26y, son of Sebastian Schrump & Catharine 
Schmid 

b 25y, dau Antony Klump & Magdalen Hund 
Wit: Anthony Klump & Mary Ann Klump 

30 Nov 1834 Richard Lee - Elizabeth Burns 10 

page 78 
1 Mar 1835 Joseph Shoutts - Eliza Dickinson 27 

2 Mar 1835 Isidor Moore - Catherine Cissell 7 
g 25y, son of Isidore Moore & Leor McDaniel 
b 17y, dau of Clement Cissill & Ann Layton 
Wit: Andrew Layton & Cecily Moore 

19 Mar 1835 Austin Hogard - Mary Kinnison 10 

page 79 
15 Mar 1835 George A, Welker - Mary H, Nance 5 

4 Oct 1832 William B, Pannells - Oleavia Loveall 26 
Wit: Wm, Searcy,Esq,, Wm, Flynn & Thos, Horine 

page 80 
17 Aug 1834 J. M, Powell - Harriet Griffith 26 

Wit: Thomas Maddisson & Julian Carpenter 

27 Apr 1835 Joseph Cissell - Mary Manning 7 
g 43y, & widower of Ann Miles, deed, 
b 34y, 8c widow of Michael Warren, deed. 

dau of James Manning & Elizabeth Riley 
g son of Bernard Cissell & Monica Pain 
Wit: Wilfred Manning & Elizabeth Manning 

27 Apr 1835 Joseph Winkler - Rosina Helde 53 
g son of Exavier Winkler & Francisca Fisherin 
b dau of Jacob Helde & Marianna Helde 

page 81 
6 Feb 1835 James F, Swan "of Richard Swan" -Nancy Dodson 44 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 19 

page 81, cont, 
13 Apr 1835 George A, Ross - Phebe Hall by # 5 

both underage, parents present & consenting 

page 82 
26 Apr 1835 Andrew J, Reynolds - Catherine Wilson 5 

12 May 1835 Peter Faherty - Mathilda Mattingly 7 
g 29y, son of Patrick Faherty & Polly Wheeler 
b 21y, dau of James Mattingly & Ann Manning 
Wit: Austin Layton - Lucinda Mattingly 

26 Feb 1835 James A, Rutledge - Francis Carline Farrar 67 

page 83 
2 Apr 1835 Alfonzo Abernathy - Emly Abernathy 67 

bride underage, parents consenting 

28 Apr 1835 Ely Sype?Sysse? - Christenah Rhyne 58 

page 84 
9 June 1835 Michael Spalding - Eulilia Hagan 7 

g 29y, son of Richard Spalding & Ann Taylor 
b 19y, dau of "Levi Hagan & Reed" 
Wit: Thomas Taylor & Amily Ann Miles 

15 Jan 1835 Henry Pinkerton - Elizabeth Pinkerton 50 

page 85 

17 Mar 1835 Joseph Grass - Margaret Cannon 50 

10 May 1835 Gravest W, Harris - Mary Austin 44 

26 July 1835 John W. Martin - Elizabeth Ann'Folwell 47 
page 86 
5 Aug 1835 James Taylor - Catharin Dunn 7 

g 18y, son of William Taylor & Ann Cambren 
b 17y, dau of William Dunn & Elizabeth Drewery 
Wit: Joseph Tucker & Rebecca Hagan 

4 Aug 1835 David Caldwell Waters - Catherin Mathews 53 
g son of Joab Waters & Mary Ann Elizabeth 
Caldwell 

b dau of Edward Matthews & Lovey Beth— 

14 July 1835 Rev, John W, Quick - Lydia Burns 77 

page 87 
23 July 1835 Micajah Shoutts - Nancy Susanna Martin 56 

25 Aug 1835 Thomas Taylor - Barbara Tucker 7 
g 20y, son of William Taylor & Ann Cambren 
b 15y, dau of John P, Tucker & Sarah Brewer, 
parents consent. 

Wit: Walter Mattingly & Polly Webb ;": 



20 PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

page 88 
8 Sept 1835 Nicholas Gieber - Mary Mattingly by #7 

g 36y, widower of Anna Maria Huart, deed, 
son of Mauritz Gieber & Barbara Wagner 

b 19y, dau of Bartin Mattingly & Elizabeth 
Cambren, Wit: Walter & Elisa Mattingly 

20 Sept 1835 Ignatius Hutchins - Charlotte Layton 7 
g 27y7 son of James Hutchins & Barbara Heard 
b 29y, widow of Aloysius Reed, deed, 
& dau of Barnabas Layton & Mary Yeats 

Wit: Augustus Bell & Maria Hutchins 

page 89 
6 Sept 1835 Mark Brewer, Esq, - Polly Webb 7 

g 30y, son of Charles Brewer & Mary Knott, 
& the widower of Mary Layton, deed, 

b 19y, dau of Joseph Webb & Elizabeth Furgeson 
Wit: James McAuly & Elizabeth Brewer 

13 Oct 1835 Lewis A, Gregoire - Mary Pratte 7 
g 30y, son of Charles Gregoire & Mary Menier, 
of Fever River, Illinois 

b 23y, dau of Joseph Pratte & Mary Valle 
Wit: M, Bish & Mary Gregoire 

page 90 
3 Nov 1835 William Taylor - Mary Wint,field 7 

g 46y, & widower of Mary Dunn, deed. 
son of (blank) Taylor 

b 42y, & widow of James Compton, deed, 
dau of Jonas Windfield & Amilia Stuart 

Wit: Stephen Dolson & Mariah Kahn 

6 Nov 1835 William H, White - Mary Miles 50 

page 91 

12 Nov 1835 Edward S, Morrell - Mariete M. A. Hall 58 

3 Sept 1835 John P, Finch - Mary Ann Walsh . 67 

28 Aug 1835 Turner Brown - Elizabeth Ausburn 5 
consent from John Ausburn 

page 92 
17 Nov 1835 Henry Vessels - Monica Miles 7 

g 23y, son of Charles Vessels & Catharine Howard 
b 17y, dau of Edward Miles & Eleonore Forest 

24 Nov 1835 Mathias Barringer - Elisa Mattingly 7 
g 59y, & widower of Susan Bollinger, deed, 
son of Paul Barringer & Catharine Blackwelde 

b 19y, dau of Jeremiah Mattingly & Sarah Sha— 

3 Dec 1835 Elisha Vessels - Varine Smith 7 
g 22y, son of Delijins Vessels & Catharine Forest 
b 22y, dau of Esop Smith & Rachel Ramsay 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 21 

page 92, cont, 
17 Dec 1835 George Dean - Jane Daly by # 7 

g 60y, 8c widower of Elizabeth Brown, deed, 
son of John Dean & Mary Moore 

b 47y, & widow of William Howe 
dau of John Daly & Ann Jones 

page 93 
24 Dec 1835 Jacob Everett - Mary Angeline Dickinson 62 

g 40y, son of John Everett & Anna Hardwick 
b 27y, dau of Henry Dickinson & Margaret 
Jordon, Wit: Joseph Shoutts & Wm, Surely 

3 Dec 1835 Joseph Srum - Polly Jones 58 

10 Dec 1835 Joseph Franklin Edleman - Malinda Conrad 67 

page 94 
22 Dec 1835 Perletis Willson - Mary Elizabeth Flake 67 

father of bride consenting 

12 Jan 1836 Edward Loyd Adams - Saray Layton 62 
g 22y, son of William & Catharine Adams 
b 20y, dau of Wilfred & Susanah Layton 
Wit: Benett McAuly & David Watkins 

14 Jan 1836 Henry McAttee, Senr, - Catharine Vessels 62 
g aged 72y, Wit: Mr, Morachim & Mr, Stelhe 

page 95 
19 Jan 1836 Isidore Moore - Mary Hagan 62 

g 21y, son of Isidore Moore & Lear McDaniel 
b 20y, dau of Michael Hagan & Jane Layton 
Wit: Joseph Cissell & Christina Moore 

8 Nov 1835 Reuben Bartlett - Susanna Hickman 10 

1 Feb 1836 Sebastian Haase - Catharine Shut 68 
both "about 50 years of age" 
Catharine the widow of Joseph Souter (index 
reads "widow of Joseph Sutton") 

Wit: John R, Layton & Peter Donnelly 

page 96 
9 Feb 1836 James McCauley - Rosanna Miles 68 

g 25y, son of William McCauley & Anna White 
b 16y, dau of Francis Miles & Christina Tucker 
Wit: R, Shelby & Ignatius Layton 

15 Feb 1836 Blasius Ponder - Francisca Myer 53 
g son of Sebastian Ponder & Theresa Singerin 
b dau of Joseph Myer & Helen Hirt 

16 Feb 1836 George Vessels (27y) - Mary. Burns (35y) 68 
Wit: Doct, R, Shelby & Henry McCleen 



22 PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

page 97 

31 Mar 1836 

24 Mar 1836 

27 Mar 1836 
page 98 
17 Mar 1836 
27 Apr 1836 

Jacob Wigle - Mary Vaneel by # 2 1 

James G, Alldrage - Luiza M, Shannen 5 

David Bales - Salley Burns 24 

Rev, John W, Quick - Julia Gregoire 

William Noell (20y) - Mary Gregoire (17y) 
Wit: Peter R, Pratte & Doctor Wilkinson 

28 Apr 1836 Thomas J, Bishop - Hany Gray 

page 99 
11 Feb 1836 

6 June 1836 

6 June 1836 

page 100 
9 June 1836 

28 Apr 1836 

12 June 1836 

page 101 
23 June 1836 

5 July 1836 

5 July 1836 

page 102 
17 Sept 1828 

18 July 1836 

John Crits - Hethe(Hethy) Clay 

James Tucker - Mary Ann Powers 
g son of Francis Tucker & Sara Dunn 
b dau of Clement Powers & Anna Winfield 
Wit: Charles Hayden & Reney Perdy 

John Taylor - Mrs, Precilla Thompson 
groom 36 years old; bride 48 years old 
Wit: Patrick McBride & Clement Knott 

Belarmine Mitchel Black -
- Mrs, Synthia Ann Grounds 

"whose maiden name was Miller" 

David Burns - Margaret Taylor 

Stephen B, Kinnison - Nancy Mahan 

Joseph Hoison - Rosannah Waters 

James Clayton - Anna Daugherty 
b the widow of John Galvin, deed. 
Wit: Julietta Pratte & John Daugherty 

John Hagan - Elizabeth Tucker 
g son of Aquila Hagan & Mary Tucker 
b dau of Peter Tucker & Christina Hagan 
Wit: Simeon Riney & Christina Hagan 

John E, Burget - Mary Flynn 
Wit: William Searcy, Esq,, Laurence Clark, 
William Flynn, Nancy Flynn & others 

Nathaniel Divine - Mrs, Ann Griffan 
of Bois Brule Township 

87 

68 

58 

68 

68 

8 

10 

10 

10 

68 

68 

26 

44 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 23 

page 102, cont. 
28 July 1836 Stephen Dolson - Marian(Mariah) Hutchins 

g 43 years, b 30 y of age. Wit: James Hutchins 

2 Aug 1836 Thomas Vessels - Ann Melton 68 
g 28y, son of Delijins Vessels & Catharine Forest 
b 28y, dau of Flannery Melton & Jain Taylor 
Wit: George W. Vessels & Margaret Hagan 

page 103 
2 Aug 1836 William Cox - Margaret Farr 24 

13 Sept 1836 Michael Spalding - Louisa Taylor 68 
g 25y, son of Richard Spalding & Ann Taylor 
b 16y, dau of William Taylor & Ann Cambren 
Wit: Lovering France & Juliana Tucker 

page 104 
13 Sept 1836 Pius Manning - Reney Perdy 68 

g 24y, son of Joseph Manning & Mary Layton 
b 19y, dau of William Perdy & Elizabeth Briant 
Wit: Augustin Layton & Martina Moranville 

13 Sept 1836 Joseph Tucker •* Lucinda Taylor 68 
g 22y, son of Francis Tucker & Sarah Dunn 
b 16y, dau of William Taylor & Ann Cambren 
Wit: Charles Brewer & Susan Knott 

20 Sept 1836 George W, Vessel - Mary Moore 68 
g 25y, son of Charles Vessel & Catharine Howard 
b 17y, dau of James Moore & Sarah Quick 
Wit: Evaristus Riney & PD Donnelly 

page 105 
20 Sept 1836 Joseph Miles - Elizabeth Anna Moore 68 

g 22y, son of Walter Miles & Anna Karako 
b 21y, dau of James Moore & Sarah Quick 
Wit: P, Donnelly & Simon Duvall 

20 Sept 1836 John F, Darby - Mary Wilkinson 68 
g of St, Louis, Missouri 
Wit: Dr, Joseph Wilkinson & Miss Emile Pratte 

page 106 
3 Sept 1836 J, Miles - Elizabeth Layghten 70 

g widower of Catharine Lions 
son of Joseph Miles & Ann Colwell 

b the widow of John Simpson 
dau of Walter Layghten & Susanna Brown 

Wit: R, M, Raho & Mr, Heims 

3 Sept 1836 Dr, Reuben Shelby - Sara Ann Flynn 70 
g 30y, son of James Shelby & Hannah Ross 
b 17y, dau of Samuel Flynn & Mary Burns 
Wit: Mr, Raho & Mr, Heims 



24 PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

page 106, cont, 
11 Oct 1836 Walter Brown - Mary Rochefort by # 68 

g 23y, son of Robert T, Brown & Catharine Valle 
b 21y, dau of Francis Rochfort & Susanna Murphy 
Wit: P. R, Pratte & Emilie Pratte 

page 107 

27 Oct 1836 Hugh Wells - Mary R, Morrison 5 

15 Dec 1836 Henry C.C. Fate (26y) - Mary L, Noell (18y) 91 

25 Oct 1836 Robert Greemel - Eulila Fenwick 17 
g 27y, b 17y, Wit: Win, Manning & M, Robert 

page 108 
3 Jan 1837 Andrew Layton - Cecily Tucker 68 

g 22y, son of Zachary Layton & Mary King 
b 18y, dau of John Layton & Helena Miles 
Wit: Augustin Layton & Helena Miles 

9 Jan 1837 Aloys Lank - Julian Fisher, widow Hottop 76 

9 Jan 1837 Bernard Horrel(l) (37y) - Clara Manning 76 
b 22y, dau of Mark Manning & Margaret Pain 
Wit: Daniel Abernathy & Matilda Manning 

page 109 
10 Jan 1837 Hiram Flemming - Jain Steveson 21 

6 Feb 1837 Benit McCauley - Charlotte Tucker 68 
g 25y, son of William McCauley & Ann White 
b 20y, dau of John Tucker & Elinda Miles 
Wit: Martin Tucker & Mary Miles 

page 110 & 111 
10 Apr 1837 Marriage Contract - Amzi Osborn of City of New 

Orleans, state of La. & Esther Perrine of St, Louis, Mo, 
Amzi holds lands in New Orleans & also State of Mississippi, 
He bestows upon Esther 8,000, unconditionally. Wit: James 
M, D E Bon, Peter Lott & John Scudder, Rec, in St, Louis 

page 112 
22 Mar 1837 Thomas J, Tucker (29y) - Sarah Ellis 68 

b 31y, dau of Charles & Sarah Ellis 
Wit: Henry Burns & Catherine Coty 

28 Mar 1837 Fenwick Hamilton - Rebecca Ann Granbery 68 
g 36y, son of. George Hamilton & Clara Fenwick 
b 25y, widow of James Fenwick 
Wit: Thomas Church & Sarah Ann Roberts 

4 Apr 1837 Aristus Riney - Nancy Hagan 68 
g 20y, widower of Elinda Clin 
son of Thomas Riney & Sarah Duvall 

;'/. ,. b 19y, dau of Michael Hagan & Jane Layton 
Wit: John Pius Hagan & Lucinda Riney 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 25 

page 113 
18 Apr 1837 Joseph Duvall - Rosa Ann Layton by # 68 

g 22y, son of Simon Duvall & Mary Cissel 
b 20y, dau of Ignatius Layton & Elizabeth Miles 
Wit: Martin Tucker & Catharine Miles 

23 Apr 1837 John Cissel -"to a Miss commonly known by the 
name of Susan Shufford, but whose father's 
name is Mechum" 8 

page 114 
13 Apr 1837 Green Law - Elizabeth Pinkerton 34 

md at house of William Penney 

10 Feb 1837 John Cherry - Jrshuly(Grshuley) Henderson 5 
g "has no parents nor guardian, nor any other 

person who had any legal control over him", 
b underage, parents consenting 
Wit: Charles Husk & Robert Goodwin 

page 115 
10 Feb 1837 Robert Goodwin - Susannah Henderson 5 

g underage, written permit from his father 

25 Apr 1837 Aryson Winfield - Mary Elizabeth Riley 68 
g 25y, son of David Winfield & Mary Howard 
b 20y, dau of Benedict Riley & Ann Hayden 
Wit: Thomas Shrad & Lucretia Riley 

12 Apr 1837 Thomas Cochran - Martha Hogard 10 
b underage, parents present & consenting 

page 116 
19 June 1837 Terry Poe (38y) - Elizabeth McLain 68 

b 18y, dau of William McLain & Ann McLaine 
Wit: Thomas Sullinger & Maria Layton 

18 June 1837 Thomas French - Maria Mattingly 68 
g 28y, son of Charles French & Elizabeth French 
b 18y, dau of James Mattingly & Ann Mattingly 
Wit: Simon Duvall & Lucinda Mattingly 

20 June 1837 William Klain - Vinecia Mossey " 68 
g 18y, son of Adam Klain & Elizabet Lauben 
b 20y, dau of Joseph & Nancy Mossey 
Wit: Simon Klain & Elizabeth Klain 

page 117 
1 June 1837 James Bell - Mary Stephenson 5 

7 June 1837 James F, Martin - Sarrie Rudissel 5 

page 118 
4 July 1837 . Augustin Layton - Lucinda Riney 68 

g 23y, son of John Layton & Monica French 
b 17%/, dau of Thomas Riney & Sarah Duvall 
Wit: Timothy Conway & Christina Layton 



26 PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

page 118, cont, 
25 July 1837 Bede Henry Layton - Mary Duvall by # 68 

g son of Ignatius Layton & Elizabeth Miles 
b the widow of Lev/is Duvall & the 
dau of Aquila Hagan & Mary Tucker 

Wit: Simon Duvall & Mary Miles 

25 July 1837 Ignatius Layton - Mary Knott 68 
g 63y, widower of Elizabeth Miles & 
son of John Layton & Jane Pearce 

b 65y, the widow of Charles Brewer & 
dau of Baptist Knott & Mary Drury 

page 119 
24 July 1837 William Cashion - Sarah Hager 8 

2 Aug 1837 Erastis Harris - Rebecca Davis 45 
bride of the State of Illinois 

page 120 

5 July 1837 Harrison Jones - Sarah Upton 21 

9 July 1837 James Strickland - Margaret Shaver 21 

6 Aug 1837 John Brown - Amelea Donohue 60 
page 121 
6 Aug 1837 John Brockman - Clarese Thomason 60 
12 Sept 1837 Simeon Duval - Mary Miles 68 

g 19y, son of Simon Duval & Mary Ann Cissel 
b 19y, dau of Henry Miles & Charity Steely 
Wit: Martin Tucker & Lucinda Hatin 

page 122 
16 Sept 1837 James Wimset(Winset) - Oma Fowler 68 

g 42y, the widower of Elena Manning & 
son of Zachariah Wimset & Mary Riley 

b the widow of H, Fowler & 
dau of W, & Margaret Smith 

Wit: Bo P, Overton & Mary Overton 

26 Oct 1837 Albert G, Abernathy - Fanny Abernathy 1 

17 Oct 1835 Lewis Garrett - Levina Pilips(Philips) 26 
Wit: James & Elizabeth Philips 

page 123 
11 June 1837 John Adams - Lusinda Philips 26 

Wit: James & Elizabeth Philips 

3 Oct 1837 Thomas J, Finch - Elizabeth Burns 44 

page 124 
20 Oct 1837 Miles Hughey - Sativa?Lativa? R, Parker 5 

14 Sept 1837 William Burns - Malinda Raridon 64 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 27 

page 125 
24 Aug 1837 

7 Nov 1837 

page 126 
6 Nov 1837 

— Aug 1837 

14 Aug 1837 

page 127 
31 Aug 1837 

10 Oct 1837 

page 128 
12 Oct 1837 

Daniel Meredith - Mary Hogard by # 64 

— Nov 1837 

page 129 
21 Nov 1837 

10 Oct 1837 

page 130 

1 Oct 1837 

21 Sept 1837 

17 Oct 1837 

page 131. 
16 Jan 1838 

Stephen Theodore Moore - Sarah Cissell 7 
g 22y, son of Isadore Moore,Esq, & Leer M Daniel 
b underage, dau of Lewis Cissel & Alariah 
Mattingly, consent 

Joseph Bos - Lucat Saners, widow of Stephen 
Saners, (Index - Lucat Luer) 91 

Levy Simmermon - Nancy Davis 

John Hagar - Sinthy Saddler 

45 

45 

James Martan(Martin) - Sarah Balsha(Belsha) 45 

Alexander Cobbe - Catharine Cantaux 68 
Wit: P. R, Pratte & Louisa Pratte 

Simon Duvall - Mary Miles 68 
g 19y, son of Simon Duvall & Mary Ann Cissell, 
parents consent 

b lawful age, dau of "Mary Miles & Charity" 
Wit: Martha Tucker & Elinda Adlin 

Simon Duvall - Ann Mattingly 
g lawful age, widower of Mary Duvall 
b lawful age, widow of James Mattingly 
Wit: Baptist Eoffier? & Mary French 

Martin Tucker - Elinda Adlin 
g the son of John Tucker & Elina Adlin 
b the dau of William Adlin & Elinda Dickey 
Wit: Percy Cessel & Elinda Miles 

Samuel Ullery - Lavinia E, Johnson 
(not in Index under "U" or any other letter) 

Micah Casteel - Martha Abernathy 
md at house of James Abernathy 

Hugh Wills - Susanna Eddleman 

Wiley Hinkel - Mary Rhyne 

68 

68 

22 

42 

38 

38 

68 Henry Drury - Helen Layton 
g the widower of Susan David deed, 
b the dau of J, B, Layton, Senr, & Elenora French, 

consent. 
Wit: Wilfred Manning & Christena Hagan 



28 PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 
page 131, cont, 
22 Jan 1838 Robert T, Brown - Mary Holden by # 68 

g 23y, son of Robert T, Brown & Catharine Valle 
b 17y, dau Edward M, Holden & Eleonora Guynn, 

consent. Wit: Walter Wilkinson & Julia Brown 

page 132 
23 Jan 1838 Francis Wilkinson - Julia Brown 68 

g 25y, son of Walter Wilkinson & Emily Valle 
b 17y, dau Robert T„ Brown & Catharin Valle, 

consent, Wit:Francis Pratte & Rosanna Caldwell 

12 Oct 1837 John Bowman - Clarissa SteelleyCSteely) 34 

7 Jan 1838 George Hickman - Ann Bartlett 64 

page 133 
30 Jan 1838 John Philip Boland - Helena Ozer 36 

Wit: Christian Ozer & George Schmutz 

12 Feb 1838 Leo Tucker - Susan Maria Knott 68 
g 22y, son of Francis Tucker & Sarah Dunn 
b a minor, dau of Clement Knott & Mary Eliza­
beth Quick, parents consenting 

Wit: Henry Knott & Julia Anna Tucker 

page 134 
12 Feb 1838 Clement Gierge - Clara Miller 68 

g son of Gasper Gierge & Christina Bonner 
b dau of J, Frederick Miller & Elizabeth Miller 
Wit: Rohnert & Mariah Layton 

28 Dec 1837 Elexandrew A, Skidmore - Mary Boon 45 

24 Feb 1838 James Yong - Rosana Nichles 64 

page 135 
20 Jan 1838 John Cobb - Louisa Handcock 88 

groom of Ste, Genevieve Co,, Mo, 

23 Apr 1838 Stephen Dolson - Lucinda Taylor 15 
g the widower of Mary Hutchins & 
son of John Dolson & Catharine Hilman 

b the widow of Joseph Tucker & 
the dau of William Taylor & Anna Camberin 

Wit: Daniel Abernathy & Susana Manning 

page 136 
23 Apr 1838 Michael Muhlfield - Susanna Sutterer 15 

g son of Nicolous Muhlfield & Margareth Link 
b dau Joseph Sutterat & Barbary Busaw, consent 
Wit: John Hasher & Marlin Endres 

7 May 1838 Lewis Layton - Perneleanna Miles 15 
g the son of John Layton & Monica French 
b the dau of Walter Miles & Mary Carriw 
Wit: John Layton & Lucinda French 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 29 

page 136, cont, 
14 May 1838 Simon Riney - Louisa Manning by # 15 

g son of Thomas Riney & Sarah Duvall 
b the dau of Elizabeth Manning & Sarah French 
Wit: Andrew Holster & Christina Hagan 

page 137 
4 May 1838 William Nations - Lusinda Matingly 15 

g born in Tenn., son of John Nations & 
Juteah Hensley 

b the dau of James Matingly & Ann Manning 
Wit: Clement Duvall & Mara Mattingly 

28 May. 1838 John Brewer - Cecelia Layton 15 
g the widov/er of Ann Hagan & 

son of Charles Brewer & Mary Knott 
b the widow of Michael Hagan & 

the dau of Ignatius Layton & Elizabeth Miles 
Wit: Martin Moore & Christian Hagan 

page 138 

24 May 1838 James Donohue - Elizabeth Cissel 28 

8 July 1838 Lewis Munson - Sarah McNew 80 

19 July 1838 Moses Farrer - Ann Aipy Abernathy 1 
page 139 
24 Apr 1838 (blank) Crowder(Croder) - Mary Ann Probeson 31 
25 Apr 1838 Lewis Mattingly - Nancy Griffith 31 
1 
19 July 1838 Henry C, Harden - Dovey Elizabeth Black 34 

md at the house of Robert Black 

page 140 
10 June 1838 Daniel Rhyne - Sally Hofman 17 

md at the house of Peter Rhyne 

16 Aug 1838 Walter Wilkinson - Emily Pratte Priest,RCC 
g the son of Walter Wilkinson & Emily Valle 
b dau of Joseph Pratte & Mary Valle 

Wit: John Timon, V, S„ & Mary Pratte, Se Pratte, En Gregoire, 
Ch Gregoire, B. Pratte, F,H, Wilkinson, E, F, Pratte, C, 
Valle, John F. Darby, Felix Valle, P, R, Pratte, William 
Valle, W. B, Wilkinson, E, L, Pratte, Francis Pratte, 
Gilbright Vellton, Cora Cox, William Lewis Clark, Olila 
Valle, Celest Pratte, & Elizabeth Coller (no punctuation 
in list of names) 

page 141 
1 Sept 1838 Felix Holster - Luvicea Flynn 71 

g son of Peter Holster & Mary Brown 
b dau of Samuel Flin & Lucinda Bank 

18 Sept 1838 Jesse R, Walker - Elizabeth Cobb 91 



30 PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

page 141, cont, 
18 Sept 1838 
(recorded) 

page 142 
30 Sept 1838 

7 Oct 1838 

4 Oct 1838 

page 143 
13 Nov 1838 

23 Oct 1838 

20 Dec 1838 
20 Dec 1838 

page 144 
24 Dec 1838 

27 Dec 1838 

page 145 
3 Jan 1839 

22 Jan 1839 

6 Jan 1839 

page 146 
15 Jan 1839 

31 Jan 1839 

21 Feb 1839 

page 147 
3 Mar 1839 

16 Dec 1838 

14 Dec 1839 

Joseph Cissell - Elizabeth Moore by # 71 
g son of Lewis Cissell & Maia Mattingly 
b dau of Isidore Moore & Lea McDanniel 
Wit: Nerens Cissell & Mary Ann Moore 

Francis X, Doncenbock(Dosenbock) -
- Mary Catharina Kehuff 

Charles Hayden - Sarah Walker 

91 

91 

Enos Abernathy - Rebeca Pertett(Perttit) 26 
Wit: William Leveal Francis Clark & James Perttit 

Joseph Miles - Hannona Rosann Addly 71 
g son of Henry Miles & Charity Yates 
b dau of William Addley & Helenn Degens 
Wit: Helender Miles & Sylvaneus Layton 

Abner Short - Jane Campbell 37 
groom of Cape Girardeau County, Mo, 

William T, Walls(Watts) - Rebca Clifton 34 
md at house of James Clifton 

Geoig Rutluf(f) - Cecilia Winkler 36 
g son of Francis Rutluf & Catharine Merikel 
b dau of Josejo Winkler & Catharine Schnider 

Robert H, Cashion - Mary Hagan 1 
consent by father of the bride 

Thabim Wadsworth - Rebeca Farrar 34 

g of Illinois; md at house of Robert Farrar 

Cornelius Rhodes - Mary Luton 35 

William P. Belsha - Miss Hoskins 64 

John Bishop - Jane Roberts 64 

James Patterson - Jurusha Kennison 64 

Franklin Farrer - Mary Abernathy 1 

William A, Brown - Sarah A. Noell 74 

Henry Burns - Nancey Ann Evans 26 
by consent of parents 

David Sapock(Sepock) - Zalanna Clayton 26 
(recorded 26 Mar 1839) 

0 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 31 

page 148 
9 Feb 1839 John Brown - Rachel Witson(Wilson) by # 3 1 

11 Apr 1839 Hosea Cox - Nancy Farrer 1 

page 149 
22 Apr 1839 Vincent Layton - Clotilday Manning 35 

g son of Ignatius Layton & Elizabeth 
b dau of Joseph Manning & Ann Moore 
Wit: Demetrius Layton & Martens Moranville 

16 Apr 1839 Michal Tucker - Susannah Holster 29 
g son of Joseph Tucker & Margaret Holster 
b 15y, dau of Peter Holster & Mary Brown,consent 
Wit:" John B, Moore & Matilday Tucker 

page 150 
22 Apr 1839 Sylvanius Layton - Juliane Tucker 35 

g son of Ignatius Layton & Elizabeth 
b dau of John & Sarah Tucker 
Wit: Henry Knott & Elizabeth Brewer 

23 Apr 1839 Joseph Elder - Harriet Walker 91 
consent by Peninat Walker, father of bride 

p^ge 151 

5 May 1839 Barnet Sandlin - Cyntha Sandlin 19 

23 May 1839 William H, Hutson - Tena Hatton 54 

19 May 1839 Calvin Higgs - Dicey Head 72 
"o,,strangers, parents not known to me" 

11 June 1839 James T, Hamilton - Margaret Caldwell 91 
page 152 
9 May 1839 Samuel Zeigler - Mary Dotson 20 

1 Aug 1839 Franklin Abernathy - Betsey Ann Abernathy 1 
parents of the bride consenting 

page 153 
18 Aug 1839 Carl Gottlab Muller(Mulle) -

- Ameline Fredereke Ruhn 11 

25 Aug 1839 John C, J, Henning -
- Mrs, Johanne Rozine Hofmann 11 

28 Aug 1839 John M.F. Rudeloff(Rudloff) -
- Mrs, Juliane W, .E. Schrudit 11 

page 154 
30 June 1839 John T, Schlimpert - Maria Rosina Poppity 11 

28 Aug 1839 Sigmund Ch Vrock - Mrs, Johanne Ch Elgert 84 

page 155 
2 Aug 1839 John Augustus Starzl(e) -

(consent) - Christiane Wilhelmine Rothe 11 



32 

page 155, cont 
25 Aug 1839 

13 Aug 1839 

page 156 
24 Oct 1839 

17 Oct 1839 

13 Aug 1839 

PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

page 157 
19 Nov 1839 

12 Dec 1839 

page 158 

25 Dec 1839 

7 Jan 1840 

31 Oct 1839 
page 159 
5 Nov 1839 

16 Nov 1839 

17 Nov 1839 

page 160 
17 Nov 1839 

18 Nov 1839 

Christoph H.G, Marksworth -
- Federeki R, Muller by # 51 

Peter V, Boveaux - Elizabeth C, Henderson 74 

William McCombs - Sophrona Abernathy 1 

E, Woodbridge Geer -
- Potisha(Louisha) Ann Burns 31 

Reuben Shelbey - Mary Vetal Beauvais 62 
g son of James Shelbey & Ann Ross 
b dau of Joseph V, Beauvais & Matilda Valaid 
Wit: Peter R, Pratte, Walter Wilkinson & 

Joseph Hertic 

Battee Abernathy - Pininey M, Walker 25 
g son of Miles Abernathy 
b dau of John Swanson 
Wit: W, R, Walker & Harriet E, Elder 

Lewis C Hancock - Jane Shaw 8 

Reuben Walcot - Elizabeth Freeman 20 

Ferdinand Gottschalk - Louisa Gill 20 

John Hager - Elizabeth Saddler 90 

James Duffner - Ann Miles 23 
Wit: John Pius Smith & Alexander Vessels 

Malichia Roark - Catharine Hutchins 79 
g son of Edward Roark & Mary Noland 
b dau of James Hutchincjs & Barbara Heard 
Wit: John Layton & Therese Bell 

John Withelim - Catharine Sutter 35 
g son of John Withelim & Catharine Guterwunst 
b dau of Joseph Sutter & Paule Fiox 
Wit: Anthony Sutter & Barbara Sutter 

Andrew Powers - Louisa Furguson 35 
g son of Clemend Powers & Barbara Windfield 
b dau of Daniel Furguson & Mary Windfield 
Wit: Ramond Tucker & Mary Elizabeth Powers 

John 0, Smith - Mary L, Mattingly 25 
g son of Francis 0. Smith & Mary Fisher 
b dau of Wm, Mattingly & Elizabeth Manning 
Wit: Simeon Mattingly & Ellen Dotson 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 

page 160, cont, 
26 Nov 1839 Henry Knot - Elizabeth Brewer 

Wit: Joenus Knot & Martina Moranville 
by 

page 161 
21 Jan 1840 

6 Jan 1840 

7 Jan 1840 

page 162 
7 Jan 1840 

21 Jan 1840 

28 Jan 1840 

page 163 
28 Jan 1840 

7 Jan 1840 

29 Dec 1839 

page 164 
8 Jan 1840 

10 Nov 1839 

11 Feb 1840 

page 165 
13 Feb 1840 

33 

# 25 

25 

25 

25 

25 

25 

John C, Layton - Mary Ann Moore 
g son of Wilfrid Layton & Susanna Denike 
b dau of James Moore & Rebeca Hagan 
Wit: Neria Layton & Elizabeth Hagan 

James Smith - Elizabeth Tucker 
g son of Bernard Smith & Ann Drury 
b dau of William Tucker & Sarah Hayden 
Wit: James Kline & Matilda Jonson 

Constant Claudit - Marcella Mattingly 
g son of John Claudit & Mary Gillard 
b dau of James Mattingly & Ann Manning 
Wit: Julian Tonye & Tharase Mattingly . 

Francis Scherer - Louisa Furguson 
g son of Joseph Scherer & Juliann Berskin 
b dau of Daniel Furguson & Charity Yates 
Wit: Mark Brewer & Thomas Tayler 

Stephen Melton - Rebeca Hagan 
g son of Hamslaus Melton & Jane Layton 
b dau of L„ Hagan & Ann Reed 
Wit: Constanine Reed & Helena Hagan . 

Lewis Layton - Charity Yates 25 
g son of Wilter(blur) Layton & Helena Montgomery 
b dau of Ignatius Yates & Jane Smith. 
Wit: Henry Junssel? & Martena Layton 

Bernard Tucker - Jane Magdalen McCauley 25' 
g son of Francis Tucker & Sarah Dunn 
b dau of William McCauley & Ann White 
Wit: Vincent Knot & Elizabeth McCauley 

Michael Lomon - Magdalen Winkler 35 
g son of John Lomon & Tharace Baker 
b dau of Ignatus Winkler & Catharine Wennce 

Michael Ranner - Magdalen Fisher 35 
g son of Mathew Ranner & Mary Ann Smittna? 
b dau of Philip Fisher & Mary Ann Loberton 

Caswell Abernathy - Patey T, Abernathy 5 

James Aslade - Ellen Smith 31 

Gilbert L. Musgrove - Mary A. Cunningham 20 

GiHasan Martin - Rebecca Brown 5 



34 

page 165 
17 Mar 

27 Feb 

1840 

1840 

page 166 
29 Jan 1840 

29 

12 

17 

Jan 

Apr 

Feb 

1840 

1840 

1840 

page 167 
18 Feb 1840 

18 Feb 1840 

PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

William Conrad - Elizabeth Burns by 

Robert R, Crowder - Mary Ann Car 

George Kleinlein - Elizabetha Vogel 

John Wert - Dorothy Fick 

Sebastian Swope - Sarah Selma 

John Baptist Moore - Matilda Manning 
g son of John C, Moore & Rebeca Hagan 
b dau of Mark Manning & Margaret Heard 
Wit: William Moore & Matilda Wimset 

William(Wilfred) Manning - Christena Moore 
g son of James Manning & Elizabeth Riley 
b dau of James C, Moore & Rebeca Hagan 
Wit: Henry Holster & Mary Brewer 

Nerius Cissel - Christena Hagan 
g son of Joseph Cissel & Anna Miles 
b dau of Aquilla Hagan & Mary Tucker 
Wit: John Hagan & Elizabeth Warren 

# 16 

31 

49 

49 

25 

25 

25 

20 Nov 1839 Gilbert Nettleton - Juliette E, Pratte 
g son of Joseph Nettleton & Elizabeth Kimble 
b dau of Joseph Pratt & Mary Valle 
Wit: J, H, Jones, Celeste Pratte, John Timon, 

V, Go Gilbeit Nettleton, Juliette E, Pratte, J. H, Jones & 
Celeste Pratte, md at Pratte's Landing 

page 168 

25 Apr 1840 

4 Feb 1840 

29 May 1840 

page 169 
4 June 1840 

24 Nov 1839 

27 Nov 1839 

page 170 
1 Mar 1840 

Robert C, Powell - Cerinda Ann Taylor 31 

Mathew Do Mitchel - Sally Mitchell 45 

Ferdinand Zolner - Antonette Doll 35 
g son of Peter Zolner & Elizabeth Shafer 
b dau of John Doll & Antonette Schulde 
md at Apple Creek, Perry Co, 

Moses Martin - Mary Brown 1 

John Henri Wenhold(Weinhold) -
- Mrs, Johanne Christine Walther 48 

Freder Aug, Ferd, Bohlan -
- Mrs, Henrietta Natalia Geger 48 

md at Frohna, near Whittenberg 

William Adolphus Bergt -
- Mrs, Linna Wilhelmina Schubarth 



« y 

MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 35 

page 170, cont, 
9 Feb 1840 

10 May 1840 

page 171 
25 Apr 1840 

3 Apr 1840 

page 172 
21 Nov 1839 

10 May 1840 

2 Feb 1840 

page 173 
20 Apr 1840 

6 May 1840 

20 Apr 1840 

John Gottlieb Zeibig(Zebeig) -
- Mrs, Maria Sophia Weber(Webber) by #51 

Ludwig Evans Edward Bertram-
- Mrs, Maria Sophia Fredericka Muller 51 

Johann Gotthold Durnstadt(Dernstadt) -
- Mrs, Johann Christina Bahme 

Carl Gotlieb Ritcher -
- Mrs, Christiana Regina Fritzsche 

John Gottlieb Helwig -
- Mrs, Rachel Elizabeth Ritcher 

John Gottlob Krahmer -
- Mrs, Christina Rosina Settney(Sittner) 

Gottfried Hermann - Mrs, Maria Rosina Hofman 
mdo at Wilson's place near Apple Creek 

Moses Layton - Elizabeth Council 
g son of Zacharia Layton & Mary Riney 
b dau of Daniel Council & Anne Bland 
Wit: Charles Vessels & Christina Layton 

Richard Maddock - Elizabeth Hatter 
g (son of) Judith Miller 
b dau of Henry Hatter & Ann Cox 
Wit: John B, Moranville & Daniel Omeara 

Martin Born - Elisabeth Ohley 
g of City of Perryville 
b of Cape Girardeau County, Mo. 

11 

11 

51 

5 

40 

25 

25 

28 June 1840 Hiram Freeman - Christena May 

49 

20 

page 174 
9 June 1840 

9 June 1840 

25 June 1840 

page 175 
15 Nov 1839 

5 July 1840 

William Luekfahr - Mary Eggert 78 
g son of Anthony Luekfahr & Gertruide Muesher 
b dau of Henry Eggert & Maria Glitts 

Delevan Shepherd - Susan Cline 37 

Hezekiah Cotner -
- Mary Elizabeth Grefard(Griffard) 44 

md Bois Brulle Township 

Otto H, Walther - Mrs, Agnes Bunger 84 

John C, Ritcher - Mrs, Joanna Chr, Thelig 
(Lutheran Minister) 



36 

page 175, cont 
13 May 1840 

page 176 
13 May 1840 

13 May 1840 

page 177 

4 Aug 1840 

9 June 1840 

20 Aug 1840 

4 Nov 1838 

page 178 
27 Feb 1840 

PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

John A0 Startzle - Mrs, Christiana R, Haupts #84 

John Ch Koonce - Johanna Ch Hartzle 

George Walther - Mrs, Elizabeth Duffel(1) 

William Wright - Mary McNew 

John Osborn - Elizabeth Cowan 

Elias Glenn - Mary Fleming 

Gidion S.D. Shaw - Elizabeth Bess 
groom of Madison Co,, Mo, 

William Potter - Adaline Bess 
groom of Madison Co, , Mo, 

21 July 1840 Richard A, Murry - Margaret Bess 

page 179 
22 Mar 1840 

23 Sept 1840 

8 June 1840 

page 180 
8 June 1840 

20 Sept 1840 

page 181 
9 Aug 1840 

16 Aug 1840 

1 Mar 1840 

30 Aug 1840 

page 182 
15 Oct 1840 

26 Sept 1840 

Immanul(Emanuel) Yount - Sarah Hohn 
groom of Cape Girardeau County, Mo. 

John Schmidt(Smith) - Mrs, Rosine Nonning 

Gottfried Nonning - Johanna Rosina Poppitz 

Christian Hinklemann - Mrs, Johanne Storl 

Robert Parker - Doreatta Swan 

Andreas Plapert - Elizabeth Herchhof 
g son of Allen Plapert & Eve Hoffman 
b dau of B„ Kirchhof & Mary Ann Kenige 

Alexander Trailer - Johanna Lower 
g son of Joseph Trailer & Catharine Traler 
b dau of Stephen Lower & Leocarde Lower 

Henry C, Bimpage - Mary Johanna Fenwick 
b dau of Leo Fenwick 

William Berry - Elizabeth Windfield 
g son of James Berry & Esther Belgier 
b dau of David Windfield & Mary Howard 
Wit: George Killian & Matilda Killian 

Robert Rutledge - Juliani Burns 

Aron Hagar(Hager) - Nancy Penny 

85 

85 

54 

54 

1 

88 

88 

88 

88 

51 

11 

11 

9 

35 

63 

63 

25 

1 

90 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 37 

page 182, cont 
27 Sept 1840 

page 183 

15 Nov 1840 

29 Oct 1840 

5 July 1840 
page 184 
13 Aug 1840 
25 June 1840 

Vincent Knott - Elizabeth J, McCauley by # 2 5 
g son of Clement Knott & Elizabeth Quick 
b dau of William McCauley & Ann White 
Wit: Francis Miles & Elizabeth Knott 

Antone Bucher - Caroline Spinner 91 

John C, Lambert - Elizabeth Hans 8 

John Go Heining -Mrs.Johanne Christine Vogel 48 

17 Aug 1840 

1 Oct 1840 

page 185 

27 Aug 1840 

18 Aug 1840 

24 Nov 1840 

Tropadore Schwab - Regine Hoffman 

Constantine Reed - Mary Elizabeth Tucker 
g son of James Reed & Louis Furguson 
b dau of Francis Tucker & Sarah Dunn 
Wit: William Reed & Elizabeth McCauley 

John McMillan - Catharine Martin 

Samuel Bowers - Synthia Kinnison 

Benjamin F, Bastly - Margaret Eastes(s) 

Cage Shoutts - Burthina Belsha 

Peter Wirth - Margaret Wirth, 
born Bargeman(Bargmann) 

35 

25 

64 

64 

64 

64 

65 

28 Nov 1840 Laurence Entres - Margaret(Martha) Burnhartz 91 

page 186 
10 Sept 1840 Washington Grisom - Sarah Ann Rutledge 90 

25 Nov 1840 Ernst Moritz Tenz(Tenze) -
- Mrs, Fredericke Elinore Herman(n)ll 

25 Dec 1840 Leonard Faith - Margarett Bergemann 

page 187 
25 Nov 1840 

27 Oct 1840 

17 Dec 1840 

page 188 
31 Jan 1841 

28 Jan 1841 

29 Sept 1840 

Freder, A, Schonborn -
- Mrs, Johanne Ch. Seifert 

Edward A, Johnson - Eliza Ann Pinkerton 

William F. Cook - Margaret D, Swan 

William Farrar - Elizabeth Abernathy 

John W.L. Needham - Margaret Belamy 
both underage, parents consenting 

Marshall Dickson - Margaret Edleman 
(bride indexed as "Margaret Martin") 

65 

48 

90 

20 

30 

5 



38 PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

page 189 

22 Feb 1841 

23 Feb 1841 

14 Jan 1841 

page 190 

24 Dec 1840 

3 Dec 1840 

10 Jan 1841 

page 191 
18 Jan 1841 

19 Jan 1841 

9 Feb 1841 

9 Feb 1841 

page 192 
22 Feb 1841 

26 Mar 1841 

14 Feb 1841 
page 193 
9 Feb 1841 

John C, Williams - Patsey Edlemann by # 5 

Nathaniel Farrar - Sarah Farrar 5 

Michael Bock Farmer - Christine Hemmann 40 
(groom indexed under Bock) 

Patrick Brodaway - Micca Pinkerton 90 

Joseph Sadler - Alvaritta Phillips 90 

William Maicum - Ann, widow of King Walker 25 
g son of Joseph Malcum & Dienach Gragg 
b dau of Joseph Webb & Elizabeth Furguson 
Wit: Andrew Power & Elizabeth Ann Power 

Anthony Klumpp - Mary Ann Wilhelm(Withelm) 25 
g son of Andrew Klumpp 
b the widow of Maurice Bochetert? and 

dau of John Wilhelm & Catherine Cutenkurst 
Wit: Anthony Suterer & Helena Sutterer 

Charles Tucker - Theresa Manning 25 
g son of Nicholas Tucker & Mary Miles 
b dau of Robert Manning & Elizabeth Brewer 
Wit: Clement Duvall & Matilda Wimsatt 

John Tucker - Christina Layton 25 
g son of Nicholas Tucker & Mary Miles 
b dau of Bernard Layton & Mary Yates 
Wit: Felix Miles & Elizabeth Brossier 

Clement Duvall - Mary M0 Tucker 25 
g son of Simon Duvall & Mary Cissel 
b dau of John Tucker & Helena Miles 
Wit: Hosten Miles & Helena Miles 

John Pius Hagan - Matildia Wimsatt 25 
g son of Michael Hagan & Jane Layton 
b dau of James Wimsatt & Eleanore Manning 
Wit: Leo Manning & Nancy Abernathy 

William Barney VJoodruff - Lucinda Adams 69 
b dau of James Philips & Elizabeth, his wife 

Daniel Meredith - Margaret Allen 

Thomas Maddock - Lucindia French 
g son of Thomas Maddock & Mary Comins 
b dau of Charles French & Elizabeth French 
Wit: John G, Duvall & Matildia French 

31 

25 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 39 

page 193, cont, 
19 Oct 1840 

13 Apr 1841 

page 194 
3 Mar 1841 

23 Jan 1841 

13 Apr 1841 

page 195 
3 May 1841 

24 Feb 1841 

1 Mar 1841 

page 196 

22 Apr 1841 

30 May 1841 

25 Apr 1841 

27 Apr 1841 

page 197 
11 May 1841 

3 May 1841 

Joseph Huper - Juliana Hund by # 2 5 
g son of Anthony Huper & Catharine Sondery 
b dau of Joseph Hund & Catharine Doll 
Wit: Anthony Bonerd & Elizabeth Hurst 

George Hoop?Hooss? - Monica Moore 25 
g son of Henry Hoop & Dorothea Schurz 
b dau of Lewis Moore & Jane Layton 
Wit: Amanda Layton & Maria Layton 

John David - Amanda Curnair 64 

Huston Sandling - Sarah Williams 32 
by consent of parents 

David W, Morrison - Elinor J, Metsler 5 

Charles Hayden - Matilda Faharty — 

(unsigned, married by Roman Catholic Priest) 

John D, Lesch - Johanne E. Linder 48 

Martin Dodson - Elizabeth Hins 9 
both of State of Illinois 
Benedict Steel - Mary Cripps(Crips) 44 

William D, Harrington - Emaly Ann Burns 44 

Henry Du Simpson - Helene Cissel 25 
g son of James M, Simpson & Monica McAtee 
b dau of Clement Cissell & Ann Layton 
Wit: Leo Cissel & Feleciane Blanford 

Leo Miles - Martina Moranville 25 
g son of Henry Miles & Charity Yates 
b dau of John Moranville & Susanne Manning 
Wit: Christene Layton & Austin Tucker 

Charles Vessels - Christena Layton 25 
g son of Delijous Vessels & Catharine Forest 
b dau of Zachariah Layton & Mary Riney ; 
Wit: Dennis Moranville & L, Blanford 

Henry J, Rhodes - Sarah Elizabeth Moore 12 
g son of Cornelius Rhodes & Annasttia Mattingly 
b dau of Martin J, Moore & Nancey Riney 
Wit: John C, Moor & Margaret Rhodes 

6 June 1841 Benjamine Carrico - Mary Walker 91 



40 

page 198 
18 May 1841 

27 Apr 1841 

16 May 1841 

page 199 

27 June 1841 

27 June 1841 

page 200 

8 July 1841 
23 May 1841 

page 201 

4 June 1841 

18 July 1841 

23 July 1841 

27 June 1841 
page 202 

25 July 1841 

17 June 1841 

23 Sept 1841 
page 203 
9 June 1841 

14 June 1841 

4 July 1841 

PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

Gabriel M, Duvall - Matilda French by #12 
g son of John Duvall & Ann Donohue 
b dau of Charles French &' Elizabeth French 
Wit' Augustin A, Layton & Alvina Abernathy 

Godfrey Schmidt -
- Mrs, Johanne Christine Schlimpert 51 

md at Altenburg 

Gottlob Schmidt - Mrs, Eve Nitche 51 
md at Altenburg 

William Frederick Buck - Jutiane Schmidt 51 
md at Altenburg 

Johann Lange - Mrs, Rosine Block 51 
md at Altenburg 

John Co Bacher - Nancy Abernathy 1 

John Fr, Naumann -Mrs, Johanne Chr, Miessler 48 
md at Wittenberg 

George Wirth - Anna Bienlein 65 

George Hilbert(h) - Anna Margaretha Poss 65 

Moses Grigory - Sara H, Maize 20 

Luther Fraziee?Frazier? - Jane D, Myers 20 

John P, Huff - Patience Cunningham 20 

William Hosford - Louisa Crips 64 

Joseph A0 Abernathy - Angaline Farrar 1 

Felix Layton - Feliciane Blanford 25 
g son of Zachariah Layton & Mary Riney 
b dau of George Blanford & Harriet McDonel 
Wit: Dennis Moranville & Juliane Boyd 

Augustin D, Layton - Susana James 25 
g son of John Layton & Elinor French 
b dau of Joseph J, James & Mary Elizabeth Burke 
Wit: Hyacinthius Layton & Hellen Dolson 

James Mosley - Mary Jane French 
g son of Benjamine Mosley & Johanne Berry 
b dau of Charles French & Elizabeth French 
Wit: Hyacinthus Layton & Caroline French 

25 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 41 

page 203, cont, 
12 July 1841 Sylvester Tucker - Mary Jane McGinnis by # 25 

g son of James Tucker & Theresa Hagan 
b dau of Edward McGinnis & Margarett Byrnes 
Wit: Vincent Hagan & Catharine OMeara 

page 204 
19 July 1841 Felix Miles - Caroline Moore 

g son of Nicholas Miles & Elizabeth Yates 
b dau of Bede Moore & Verlinda Adams 
Wit: Rosanna Moore & William Moore 

25 

page 205 
19 Aug 1841 

9 Oct 1841 

12 Oct 1841 Michael Hahn - Anna Margaret Bergman 
both of St. Louis County, Missouri 

William J, Murry - Sarah Bess 
groom of Madison County, Mo, 

Benjamin T., Jeffrys -
- Mrs, Matilda Greneywalt 

b the widow of Isaac Greneywalt, deed, 
Wit: Samuel A, Dickson,Leon Tucker & 

Thomas B, Brown 

17 Aug 1841 John Belsha - Mrs, Harriet Kinnison 

page 206 
2 Sept 1841 

69 

88 

83 

44 

Christian A, Bergt -Mrs, Caroline L, Voelkner 48 
md at Frohna, near Wittenberg 

20 Sept 1841 Rev, Carl F,W, Walther -
- Mrs, Christina E, Buenger 48 

md at Frohna, near Wittenberg 

page 207 
19 Sept 1841 

9 Aug 1841 

John G. Lorenz - Mrs. Johanne Ch A, Mueller 

Joseph Thompson - Barbara Odile Prue 
g son of Thomas Thompson & Zelar Furguesson 
b dau of Joseph Prue & Mary Ann Robert-son 
Wit: Francis Robertson & Elizabeth Webb 

48 

25 

17 Aug 1841 

page 208 
24 Aug 1841 

7 Sept 1841 

Mabane T, Tinnin - Emily Tucker 25 
g son of Asarias Tinnin & Susanne Yount 
b dau of John P, Tucker & Sarah Brewer 
Wit: Martina Layton & John Purley 

Felix Miles - Caroline Moore 25 
g son of Nicholas Miles & Elisabeth Yates 
b dau of B, D, Moore & Virlenda Adams 
Wit: Clement Knott & Joana Power 

Nicholas Moore - Louisa Wimpset 25 
g son of James N, Moore & Sarah Quick 
b dau of Robert Wimpset & Susann Howard 
Wit: Ignatius Moore & Elizabeth Manning Roberts 



42 

page 209 
12 Sept 1841 

14 July 1841 

23 Sept 1841 

page 210 

25 Nov 1841 

28 Mar 1841 

4 Mar 1841 
page 211 

17 Dec 1841 

10 Dec 1841 

26 Sept 1841 
page 212 
22 Nov 1841 

23 Nov 1841 

23 Nov 1841 

page 213 
15 Dec 1841 

2 Dec 1841 

PERRY COUNTY, MISSOURI 

William R, Haydon - Theresa Mattingly 
g son of William Haydon & Susann Stewart 
b dau of James Mattingly & Ann Manning 
Wit: Leo Mattingly & Leo Powers 

Charmic L, Cox - Susanna Abernathy 

Samuel McLain - Emily Price 
groom of Cape Girardeau County, Mo, 

Martin L, Moore - Regena Hoffman 
g the widower of Susan Hagan & 

son of James N. Moore & Sarah Quick 
b the widow of Tripet Schol & 

dau of Joseph Hoffman & Eva Quick? 
Wit: P, R, Pratte & Isaac J, Whitworth 

William Moore - Monica Moore 
g son of James Moore & Lucy WellMoore 
b dau of Bede Moore & Verlinder Adams 
Wit: Ignatius Moore & Mary J, Rice 

Austin Tucker - Rosanna Moore 
g son of John Tucker & Hellen Miles 
b dau of Bede Moore & Verlinder Adams 
Wit: Austin Miles & Hellen Tucker 

Joseph B, Mattingly - Sarah Robison 

Wesley D, Williams - Mary Baker 
groom of Madison County, Mo, 

18 Dec 1841 Jesse Sadler - Elizabeth Hagir 

page 214 
14 Oct 1841 

24 Oct 1841 

25 

90 

37 

George Norse - Marcella Layton 55 

James L, Powell - Juliann Griffeth 26 

James B, Laville(Lavielle) - Mary B, Powell 26 

Moritz Behrley -Terese Weistbrott(Westbrott) 91 

George Davis - Elizabeth Lanlin 9 

Thomas Head - Miffy Easters 64 

25 

25 

25 

31 

88 

8 

John Richardson - Elizabeth Bridgeman 74 

Colonel Buchanan -Susannah Grifhfan(Griffan) 64 



MARRIAGE BOOK "A", 1825-1841 43 
page 214, cont, 
3 Jan 1842 Benedict Mattingly - Clotilda Johnson by #25 

g son of Barton Mattingly & Elizabeth Cambren 
b dau of Joseph Johnson & Ann Tucker 
Wit: Benedict Manning & Vercilera Johnson 

page 215 
10 Jan 1842 James McClenehan - Matilda Manning 25 

g son of John McClenehan & Leddy Burns 
b dau of James Manning & Elizabeth Rawby 
Wit: Leo Manning & Leddy McClenehan 

11 Jan 1842 John Claude Chappins - Mary Louise Mauche 25 
g son of Claude Anthony Chappins & Claudine 
Cesarine Taveaux 

b dau of Claude Joseph Mauche & Jane Anthony 
Lier, 

Wit: Claude T, Mauche & Constance Mauche 

11 Jan. 1842 Robert Philips - Rosanna Caldwell 25 
g son of George Philips & Mary Logan 
b dau of David Caldwell & Theodosia Douch 
Wit: Adolphe Block & Mary Ann Caldwell 

page 216 
17 Jan 1842 Isidore Tucker - Isabel Winsett 25 

g son of James Tucker & Theresa Hagan 
b dau of Robert Winsett & Susannah Howard 
Wit: Vincent Hagan & Magdal Winsett 

18 Jan 1842 George Manning - Louisa Smalts 25 
g son of Robert Manning & Elizabeth Brewer 
b dau of Lewis Smalts & Mary Stair 
Wit: John Mattingly & Rosanna Caldwell 

2 Feb 1842 Christian Tusoffe - Elizabeth Clemen 91 

page 217 
2 Feb 1842 John Stammer - Catharin Weistbort 91 

End of Book "A" 



44 MINISTERS & JUSTICES 

The names of the ministers and justices will not appear in the 
surname index that follows. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

Alonzo Abernathy, JP 

James Abernathy, JP 

Jonas Abernathy, JP 

Jones Abernathy, JP 

Elias Barber?Barbee?, 

Boullier — 

JP 

John Brands, Roman Catholic 
Priest, St, Mary's 

Mark Brewer, JP 

Robert T. Brown, 

Joab W, 

Jr. JP 

JP Burgee, 
Ernst Moritz Burger, 

Lutheran Ch,,Wittenberg 

Thomas Burk(e) RCP 

David Burns, JP 

Micah Casteel — 

J,P, Chandy, RCP, St,Mary's 

Samuel Coleburn, Min, 
Ephraim R. Conrad,Lutheran, 

Tenn, Synod 

Alvan Cook — 

John F, Cowan, Presbyterian 

Augustus Davis, JP 

Benjamin Davis, JP 

Philip Davis, Min, 

P.J. Deutreluingue?,RCP 

Nathaniel J, Divine, JP 

M, Domenec, RCP 

Thomas Donnohue, Baptist 

R, So Dorsey, JP 

Elisha Eggers, JP 

J, B„ Escoffier, RCP 

Moses Bo Evans, ME 

Perry Evans, JP 

William Farrar, JP 

33 James J, Fenwick, JP 

34 James Ferguson, JP 

35 H, Figari, RCP 

36 J, H, Fortman, RCP 

37 J. L.(or To) Frary, Min, 

38 Robert P, Gentry, Min, 

39 Thomas L, Green, Min, 

40 Carl Frederick Gruber, 
Lutheran Minister 

41a H, J, 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

Harris, JP 
Bois Brule Twp. 

JP Frederick C, Hase, 

Uriel Haw, ME 

James Hendricks, Min, 

Austin Hogard, Min, 

John Hughey, JP 

Wingate Jackson, Bapt, 

Singleton H, Kemmell, Judge 
County Court 

Gerhard Wilhelm Keyl(e), 
Lutheran Min, 

August Kroell, Min, 

John Layton, JP 

Gotthold Heinrich Lober & 
Loeber, Luth. Wittenberg 

John Logan, JP 

R, Loisel, RCP, St, Mary's 

John McFarland, ME 

John P, McGerry, RCP 

William Manning, JP 

Angelus Mascarony — 

Drury Massey,Massie, ME 

Charles F, Moranhini? 
Moranhirri? 

John Morris, JP 

Abraham Norfleet ME Min, 



MINISTERS 8c JUSTICES 45 

62 J, M, Odin, RCP, St, Mary's 

63 Joseph Paquin, RCP 

64 Alfred L. Parks, JP 

65 Frederick Picker, Min, 

66 A, H, Puckett, JP 

67 John W, Quick, ME Min, 

68 Joseph Blaze Raho, RCP, 

St, Mary's Seminary 

69 James Rice, JP 

70 Dr, Joseph Rosati, RC 

Bishop of St., Louis 

71 J, D. Rosty, RCP 

72 William Searcey, JP 

73 William Search, JP 

74 Reuben Shelby, JP 

75 Cornelius M, Slatterly, JP 

76 F, M, Simoinw, RCP 

77 William A.H. Spratt, ME 

78 NoYo Stehle, RCP, St,Mary1s 

79 J, Timon,RCP, St.Joseph's 

80 Robert Trotter, JP 

81 Henry Tucker, ME 

82 Po Vergani, St,Mary's Sem, 

83 George Vessels, JP 

84 Charles T, Walther,Lutheran 

85 F, W, Walther, Lutheran 

86 Joab Waters, JP 

87 Lorenzo Waugh, ME Min, 

88 Elias White, Min, 

89 Walter Wilkinson, JP 

90 Peter Williams, Baptist 

91 Joseph V, Wiseman, RCP 



46 I N D E X 

The compiler has made no changes in the spelling of any 
name, although she may realize that the version in use today 

may be different or the name may have been misspelled in the 
original document. The reader would be wise to consider all 
possible spellings. Please note that the name may and often does 
appear several times on the page indicated. The names of the 
ministers and justices, listed on pages 44-45, are not repeated 
in this index. 

Abernathy 5,11,19,24,26,27, 
28,29,30,31,32,33,37,38, 
40,42 

Adams 7,17,21,26,38,41,42 
Addley,Addly 30 
Adlin 27 
Ajalio 4 
Aldridge 6 
Alldrage 22 
Allen 6,7,38 
Anders 17 
Anderson 5,10 
Andres 17 
Anike 3 
Aslade 33 
Ausban 18 
Ausburn 20 
Austen 13 
Austin 10,19 

Bacher 40 
Bahme 35 
Bailey 3 
Baker 33,42 
Bales 7,22 
Balsha 27 (see Belsha) 
Banester 17 
Bank 29 
Barbar 6 
Barbon 14 
Bargeman,Bargmann 37 
Barringer 20 
Bartlet(t) 15,21,28 
Bastly 37 
Baxter 14 
Beauvais 32 (see Boveaux) 
Beckman 17 
Beel 8 
Behrley 42 
Belamy 37 
Belgier 36 
Bell 20,25,32 
Bellamy,Bellemay, 

Bellemy 2,5,6 

Belsha 5,10,17,27,30,37,41 
(see Balsha) 

Bergemann 37 (see Bargeman) 
Bergman 41 
Bergt 34,41 
Beringer 15 
Berry 36,40 
Berskin 33 
Bertram 35 
Bess 36,41 
Beth— 19 
Bienlein 40 
Bigg 17 
Bimpage 36 
Bird 10 
Bish 20 
Bishop 16,22,30 
Black 8,22,29 
Blackwelde 20 
Blalock 10 
Blanceford 13 
Bland 35 
Blandford 7,39 
Blanford 15,40 
Blickly 16 
Blizli 16 
Block 40,43 
Bochetert 38 
Bock 38 
Bohlan 34 
Boland 28 
Bollinger 20 
Bon 24 
Bonerd 39 
Bonner 13,28 
Bonniot 8 
Boon 28 
Borgia 8 
Born 35 
Bos 27 

Boveaux 32 (see Beauvais) 
Bowers 37 
Bowman 28 



I N D E X 47 

Boyd 2,40 
Brent 7 
Brewer 1,7,9,10,12,13,15,16, 

19 , 20,23,24,26,29,30,31,33 
34,38,41,43 

Briant 23 
Bridgeman 42 
Bright 9 
Brockman 26 
Brodaway 38 
Brooks 10 
Brossier 38 
Brown 1,2,3,4,5,6,8,9,10,11, 

15,16,20,21,23,26,28,29, 
31,33,34,41 

Bruer 4 
Bubberly 7 
Buchanan 42 
Bucher 37 
Buck 40 
Buenger 41 
Bunger 35 
Burd 8 
Burget 22 
Burk 7 
Burke 40 
Burnhartz 37 
Burns 3,4,8,12,14,15,18,19, 

21,22,23,24,26,30,32,34, 
36 39,43 

Burrow 15 
Busaw 28 
Butcher 15 
Byrnes 41 

Caldwell 6,19,28,31,43 
(see Colwell) 

Camberin 28 
Cambern 2 
Cambren 4,18,19,20,23,43 
Cambron 4 
Camburn 3 
Campbell 9,30 
Cannon 19 
Cantaux 27 
Car 34 
Carpenter 7,18 
Carrico 39 
Carriw 28 
Carroll 12 
Cashion 26,30 
Cashom 14 
Cashon 10,17 

Casteel 27 
Cessel 27 (see Cissel) 
Chandler 15,16 
Chappins 43 
Cherry 25 
Church 24 
Cissel(l) 1,2,4,7,9,12,13,14, 

17,18,21,25,26,27,29,30,34, 
38,39 (see Cessel, Scissel 
& Sissel) 

Clara 16 
Clark 7,17,22,29,30 
Clarke 8 
Claudit 33 
Clay 22 
Clayton 22,30 
Clemen 43 
Clifton 7,14,15,30 
Clin(e) 15,24,35 
Cobb 28,29 
Cobbe 27 
Cochran 25 
Cockran 4 
Cody 13 
Collens 12 
Coller 29 
Collins 13 
Colwell 23 
Comins 38 
Compton 1,20 
Conrad 6,10,11,21,34 
Conway 25 
Cook 37 
Cotner 35 
Coty 24 
Council 35 
Cowan 36 
Cox 23,29,31,35,42 
Craft 9 
Cripps,Crips 39,40 
Crits 22 
Croder 29 
Crowder 29,34 
Cunningham 9,33,40 
Curnair 39 
Cutenkurst 38 

Daly 21 
Daniel 27 
Darby 23,29 
Daugherty 13,22 
David 27,39 
Davis 2,10,26,27,42 



48 I N D E X 

Davison 6 
Dean 2,3,11,15,18,21 
Degens 30 
Delana 11 
Delashmut 16 
Delsy 6 
Demke 17 
Denik 18 
Denike 33 
Dernstadt 35 
Dickey 27 
Dickinson 3,10,18,21 
Dickson 16,37,41 
Divine 16,22 
Dixon 4 
Dodson 18,39 
Dol 16 
Doll 34,39 
Dolson 20,23,28,40 
Doncenbock 30 
Donnelly 21,23 
Donohue 7,26,29,40 
Dorsey 9,11 
Dosenbock 30 
Dotson 31,32 
Douch 43 
Dougherty 10,12 
Drewery 2,5,19 
Drury 1,16,26,27,33 
Duke 17 
Duffel(1) 36 
Duffner 32 
Dul 16 
Dun 9 
Dunn 2,3,19,20,22,23,24,26, 

27,28,29,33,37 
Durnstadt 35 
Duval(1) 1,2,3,9,12,23,24, 

27,38,40 

Easters 42 
Eastes(s) 37 
Eddleman 27 
Edinger 12 
Edleman 21,37 
Edlemann 38 
Edwards 15 
Eggers 3 
Eggert 35 
Elder 31,32 
Elgert 31 
Ellin 17 
Ellis 1,24 

Endres 28 
Entres 37 
Eoffier 27 
Ernst 11 
Evans 12,30 
Everett(s) 6 21 

Faharty 39 
Faherty 19 
Faina 5,8 
Faith 37 
Fare 10 
Farmer 38 
Farr 23 
Farrar 6,7,19,30,37,38,40 
Farrer 29,30,31 
Fate 24 
Fenwick 6,7,24,36 
Ferrel 15 
Ferris 16 
Feyer 18 
Fick 34 
Fields 20 
Finch 20,26 
Fiox 11,32 
Fisher 4,24,32,33 
Fisherin 18 
Fitz 16 
Flake 21 
Fleming 36 
Flemming 24 
Flemmons 1 
Flin 29 
Flynn 22,23,29,18 
Folsk 5 
Folwell 19 
Force 10 
Forest 2,12,20,23,39 
Foreston 6 
Foster 1 
Fowler 26 
France 23 
Fraziee,Frazier 40 
Freeman 32,35 
French 3,8,9,11,12,15,25,27, 

29,38,40 
Fritzsche 35 
Fulz 16 
Futz 17 
Furgerson 10 
Furgeson,Furgesson 10,13,14, 
Furguesson 41 
Furguson 32,33,37,38 

28, 

20 



I N D E X 49 

Galvin 22 
Garrett 26 
Garrison 15 
Gauft 7 
Geber 16 
Geer 32 
Geger 34 
Giebar 16 
Gieber 20 
Gierge 28 
Gill 15,32 
Gillard 33 
Gitton 9 
Glenn 36 
Glitts 35 
Goodwin 25 
Gostings,Gostlings 16 
Gottschalk 32 
Gragg 38 
Granbery 24 
Granze 16 
Grass 2,4,19 
Gray 2,7,22 
Greemel 24 
Greenwalt 4 
Greeny 9 
Grefard 35 
Gregoire 10,20,22,29 
Greneywalt 41 
Griffan 22,42 
Griffard 35 
Griffith 18,29,42 
Grifhfan 42 
Grigory 40 
Grinter 7 
Grisom 37 
Grounds 22 
Grovern 5 
Guterwunst 32 
Guthy 16 
Guynn 28 

Haase 21 
Haden 17 
Hadon 10,16 
Hagan 1,2,4,8,9,11,12,13,14, 

15,17,19,21,22,23,24,26, 
27,29,30,33,34,41,42,43 

Hagar 27,36 
Hager 26,32,36 
Hagir 42 
Hahn 41 
Hahs 37 

Hall 19,20 
Hamilton 3,6,10,24,31 
Hamslaus 33 
Hancock 32 
Handcock 6,28 
Harden 29 
Hardwick 21 
Harr 4 
Harrington 39 
Harris 15,19,26 
Harte 4 
Hartzel 36 
Hase 7,8,11,14 
Hasher 28 
Hatin 26 
Hatten 4 
Hatter 35 
Haupts 36 
Hayden 2,5,8,9,11,12,14,22,25, 

30,33,38,39 
Haydon 10,42 
Head 31,42 
Heard 1,5,6,11,20,32,34 
Heggarson 15 
Heims 23 
Heining 37 
Helde 18 
Hellard 14 
Helwig 35 
Hemmann 38 
Henderson 25,32 
Henning 31 
Hensley 29 
Herchhof 36 
Herman(n) 35,37 
Herrell 5 
Hertic 32 
Hickman 21,28 
Higgs 31 
Hilbert(h) 40 
Hill 14 
Hilman 28 
Hinkel 27 
Hinklemann 36 
Hins 39 
Hirt 16,21 
Hoffman 10,36,37,42 
Hofman 29,31,35 
Hogard 16,18,25,27 
Hohn 36 
Holden 28 
Holland 9 
Holson 22 



50 I N D E X 

Holster 29,31,34 
Hooker 5,12 
Hoop 39 
Hooss 39 
Hope 3 
Horine 18 
Horrel(l) 24 
Hosford 40 
Hoskins 30 
Hottop 24 
Howard 1,5,6,8,11,12,20,23, 

25,36,41,43 
Howe 21 
Huart 20 
Huff 40 
Hughey 5,26 
Hund 18,39 
Huper 39 
Hurst 39 
Husk 25 
Hutchings 3,32 
Hutchins 3,6,9,20,23,28,32 
Hutson 31 

Isaack 4 
Isaacs 2 

James 8,40 
Jankins 12 
Jarete 4 
Jeffrys 41 
Jendin 16 
Johnson 5,11,16,27,37,43 
Johnston 4,14 
Jones 2,8,21,26,34 
Jonson 33 
Jordon 21 
Josti 17 
Jostice 17 
Junssel 33 

Kahn 20 
Kanox 5 
Karako 23 
Kehuff 30 
Keller 17 
Kelly 2 
Kenige 36 
Kennison 30 
Killian 36 
Killmore 5 
Kimble 34 
Kimmel 6,10 

. . 

King 24 
Kinnison 6,18,22,37,41 
Kirchhof 36 
Klain 25 
Kleinlein 34 
Kline 33 
Klump 18 
Klumpp 16,38 
Knot 33 
Knott 1,8,9,10,12,13,20,22,23, 

26,28,29,31,37,41 
Koonce 36 
Krahmer 35 

Lacleres 7 
Laferty 7 
Lambert 37 
Lank 24 
Lang 17 
Lange 40 
Lanlin 42 
Lauben 25 
Laughlin 10 
Laville,Lavielle 42 
Law 25 
Lawrence 12 
Layghten 23 
Layton 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9 

12,13,14,15,16,17,18, 
21,23,24,25,26,27,28, 
31,32,33,35,38,39,40, 

Lee 18 
Leonard 10,11 
Lesch 39 
Lick 15 
Lier 43 
Linder 39 
Link 28 
Lions 23 
Loberton 33 
Logan 43 
Lomon 33 
Long 3,7 
Loper 16 
Lorenz 41 
Lott 24 
Loveall 18 
Lower 36 
Luekfahr 35 
Luer 27 
Luton 30 

,10 
19, 
29, 
41, 

,11, 
20, 
30, 
42 



I N D E X 5 1 

McAtee 11 ,39 
McAttee 3 ,21 
McAuly 2 0 , 2 1 
McBride 1 0 , 1 2 , 1 3 , 2 2 
McCauley 1 0 , 2 1 , 2 4 , 3 3 , 3 7 
McCauly 1 4 , 1 7 , 1 8 
McClain 9 
McCleen 21 
McClenehan 42 
McCleve 12 
McClinton 15 
McCombs 32 
McDaniel 1,6,13,18,21 
McDanniel 30 
McDonel 40 
McGinnis 41 
McGowan 11 
McLain 3,25,42 
McLaine 25 
McLane 12 
McLaughlin 9,11 
McMillan 37 
McNew 29,36 

Maddisson 18 
Maddock 9,11,12,15,35,38 
Mahan 22 
Maize 40 
Maicum 38 
Manning 1,3,4,5,6,7,8,10,11, 

14,15,16,18,19,23,24,26, 
27,28,29,31,32,33,34,38, 
39,42,43 

Maredth 7 
Marksworth 32 
Martan 27 
Martin 7,14,19,25,27,33,37 
Mathews,Matthews 19 
Matingly,Mattingly 1,2,6, 

13,14,15,18,19,20,25,27, 
29,30,32,33,39,42,43 

Mauche 43 
May 2,35 
Mechum 25 
Melton 23,33 
Menier 20 
Meredith 6,27,38 

(see Maredth) 
Merikel 30 
Metsler 39 
Miessler 40 

Miles 2,3,5,6,7,9,12,13,17,18, 
19,20,21,23,24,25,26,27,28, 
29,30,34,37,38,39,41,42 

Miller 6,8,10,22,28,32,35 
Mires 17 
Mitchel(l) 34 
Monaca 3 
Monarck 11 
Montgomery 3,7,10,17,33 
Montray 4 
Moor 39 
Moore 1,3,4,6,7,8,11,12,13,17, 

18,21,23,29,30,31,33,34,39, 
41,42 

Morachim 21 
Morante 1 
Moranville 16,23,31,33,35,39,40 
Morgan 2,17 
Morrell 20 
Morrison 24,39 
Morris(s) 4,5,14,17 
Mosley 40 
Moss 16 
Mossey 25 
Mouney 7 
Mueller 41 
Muesher 35 
Muhlfield 28 
Mulle 31 
Muller 31,32,35 
Munson 29 
Murphy 24 
Mury 3 
Murry 35,41 
Musgrove 33 
Myer 21 
Myers 16,40 
Myres 11 

Nance 11,18 
Nash 6 
Nations 29 
Naumann 40 
Needham 37 
Neil 9 
Nettleton 34 
Newberry 7,8 
Nichles 28 
Nitche 40 
Noell 22,24,30 
Noland 32 
Nonning 36 

(Naschurr 16 



52 I N D E X 

Norris 9 
Norse 42 

0'Conner 9,11,12,15 
Ohley 35 
Omeara 35 
0 Meara 12,41 
Osborn 24,36 
Overton 26 
Ozer 28 

Pain 18,24 
Palmer 7 
Parker 26,36 
Parks 16 
Parres 1 
Patterson 30 
Payne 5 
Pearce 26 
Pehrle 11 
Penkerton 3,6 
Penny 25,36 
Penrod 12 
Perdy 22,23 
Perrin 6 
Perrine 24 
Pertett,Perttit 30 
Philips 26,38,43 
Phillips 16,38 
Pilips 26 
Pinkerton 4,11,15,17,19,25 

37,38 (see Penkerton) 
Pishford 3 
Plapert 36 
Poe 25 
Ponder 21 
Poppity 31 
Poppitz 36 
Poss 40 
Potter 36 
Powell 18,34,42 
Power 38,41 
Powers 8,10,11,22,32,42 
Prather 11 
Pratte 8,10,20,22,23,24,27, 

28,29,32,34,42 
Price 42 
Probeson 29 
Prue 41 

Quick 3,8,12,13,18,19,22,23, 
28,37,41,42 

• 

Radley 17 
Ragland 7,13 
Raho 23 
Ramsay 20 
Ranner 33 
Raridon 26 
Rawby 43 
Reddick 4 
Redford 2 
Reed 1, 2,10,12,19, 20., 33,37 
Reiley,Reily 7 
Rein 8 
Renney 8 
Reynolds 19 
Rhodes 4,7,30,39 
Rhyne 19,27,29 
Rice 42 
Richards 8,10 
Richardson 6,42 
Riddick 5 
Riggs 16 
Riley 5,18,25,26,34 
Rine 10 
Riney 1,2,3,5,9,11,15,22,23,24, 

25,29,35,40 
Rippy,Rippey 4 
Ritcher 35 
Rix 9,11,17 
Road 7 
Roark 32 
Robert(s) 2,24,30,41 
Robertson 41 
Robison 42 
Rochefort 24 
Rodes 13 
Rod's 13 
Ross 6,19,23,32 
Rothe 31 
Roy 14 
Rozier 14 
Rudeloff,Rudloff 31 
Rudissel 25 
Ruhn 31 
Rutledge 5,19,36,37 
Rutluf(f) 30 

Saddler 27,32 
Sadler 6,38,42 
Sanders 10 
Sandlan 17 
Sandlin 31 
Sandling 39 

. 



I N D E X 53 

Saners 27 
Sapock 30 
Sarsey 2 
Sarsy 2 
Schaus 11 
Scherer 33 
Schlimpert 31,40 
Schmaltz 18 
Schmidt 36,40 
Schmutz 28 
Schnurbush 11 
Schol 42 
Schonborn 37 
Schools 4 
Schremp 18 
Schrudit 31 
Schrump 18 
Schubarth 34 
Schulde 34 
Schurz 39 
Schwab 37 
Scissall 3 (see Cissel) 
Scott 10 
Scudder 24 
Seabough 8 
Searcy 18,22 
Seebaugh 14 
Seibert 5 
Seifert 37 
Selma 34 
Sepock 30 (see Sapock) 
Settney 35 
Shade 16 
Shafer 34 
Shank 3 
Shanks 11,14 
Shannen 22 
Shaver 26 
Shaw 32,36 
Shelbey 32 
Shelby 21,23 
Shelley 15 
Shener 5 
Shepherd 35 
Sheppard 3 
Sherer 16 
Sherry 3 
Shnyder 17 
Short 30 
Shoults 2,15 
Shoutts 18,19,21,37 
Shrad 25 

Shufford 25 
Shull 6 
Shurtley 16 
Shut 21 
Simmermon 27(see Zimmerman) 
Simms 14,15 
Simon 12 
Simpson 3,5,7,23,39 
Sims 10 
Singerin 21 
Sissel 17 (see Cissel) 
Sittner 35 
Skidmore 28 
Slaughter 8 (see Slotter) 
Slotter 8 
Smalts 43 
Smith 1,2,4,5,6,8,11,14,17,20, 

26, 32,33,36 
Smittna 33 
Smoot 4,5,17 
Snowbush 7 
Sondery 39 
Souter 21 
Spalding 11,15,19,23 
Spinner 37 
Srum 21 ' 
Staford 5 
Stair 43 
Stammer 43 
Starn 7 
Startzle 36 
Starzl(e) 31 
Steel 39 
Steelley,Steely 28 
Stelhe 21 
Stephenson 25 
Steveson 24 
Steward 1,8,11,12,14 
Stewart 1,14,42 
Store 36 
Strickland 26 
Stuart 3,20 
Sullinger 25 
Surely 21 
Suterer 38 
Sutter 32 
Sutterat 28 
Sutterer 28,38 
Sutton 21 
Swan 14,18,36,37 
Swanson 32 
Swope 34 



54 I N D E X 

. 

9,10 
,19, 
,28, 
,41, 

Sydes 13 
Symes 8 
Sype,Sysse 19 

Taveaux 43 
Taylor 2,4,15,19,20,22,23, 

28,33,34 
Tenz(e) 37 
Thegans 7 
Thelig 35 
Thomas 12 
Thomason 26 
Thompson 12,13,14,22,41 
Thomson 12,15,16 
Timon 29,34 
Tinnin 41 
Tirpet 1 
Tompkins 15 
Tonye 33 
Traler,Trailer 36 
Trautman 17 
Trick 3 
Tucker 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8, 

11,12,13,14,15,17,18 
21,22,23,24,25,26,27 
31,32,33,34,37,38,39 
42,43 

Turthaver 16 
Tusoffe 43 
Twyman 10 

Ullery 27 
Upton 26 

Valaid 32 
Valle 10,20,24,28,29,34 
Vaneel 22 /Vaughn 3 
Vellton 29 * 
Vessels 6,8,12,15,16,20,21 

23,32,35,39 
Vissels 9 
Voelkner 41 
Vogel 34,37 
Vogt 13,16 
VonderHeide 17 
Vrock 31 

Wadsworth 30 
Wagener 16 
Wagner 20 
Walcot 32 
Walker 29,30,31,32,38,39 

Walls 30 
Walsh 20 
Walther 34,35,36,41 
Warren 18,34 
Waters 6,19,22 
Wathen 9 
Watkins 21 
Watts 30 
Weber 35 
Webb 10,13,14,19,20,38 
Webber 35 
Weistbort 43 
Weistbrott 42 
Welden 3 
Welker 9,11,13,18 
Wells 24 
Welmoore 11 
Weinhold,Wenhold 34 
Wennce 33 
Wert 34 
West 4 
Westbrott 42 
Wheatly 12,17 
Wheeler 16,19 
White 20,21,24,33,37 
Whitlay 13 
Whitworth 42 
Wigle 22 
Wilhelm 38 
Wilk 27 
Wilkinson 22,23,28,29, 
Williams 7,14,38,39,42 
Willson 21 
Wilson 5,19,31 
Wimpset 41 
Wimsatt 38 
Wimset(t) 16,26,34 
Windfield 1,2,20,32,36 
Winfield 1,2,5,11,22,2 
Winkler 18,30,33 
Winsatt 7 
Winset(t) 6,26,43 
Wintfield 20 
Wirth 37,40 
Withelim 32 
Withelm 38 
Woodruff 10,38 
Wright 36 

,41 

• 

32 



I N D E X 55 

Yates 1,9,10,30,33,38,39,41 Zeibig, Zebeig 35 
Yats 7 Zeigler 8,31 
Yeats 20 Zimmerman 11,14 
Yong 28 (see Simmermon) 
Yount 36,41 Zolner 34 

* * * * * * 


	Digital Book
	i
	ii
	iii
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30
	31
	32
	33
	34
	35
	36
	37
	38
	39
	40
	41
	42
	43
	44
	45
	46 Index
	47
	48
	49
	50
	51
	52
	53
	54
	55

